
13. GARANTIEERKLÄRUNG
VDW garantiert dieses Produkt für die Dauer von einem Jahr ab Datum der Originalrechnung gegen Material- und/
oder Herstellungsdefekte. Zusätzliche Komponenten, wie Lampen etc. haben entweder kürzere Garantiezeiten 
oder keine.  Die Produktgarantie verpflichtet VDW (nach eigenem Gutdünken) defekte Komponenten, das ganze 
Gerät oder Teile zu reparieren oder zu ersetzen. Dies obliegt allein der Entscheidung von VDW.

Im Falle eines vermuteten Garantieschadens muß der Kunde den VDW Customer Service sofort benachrichtigen.  
Der VDW Customer Service wird weitere Anweisungen geben, d.h. im Normalfall um Rücksendung des Produktes 
bitten. Die Rücksendung und deren Kosten gehen zu Lasten des Kunden.

Die vorprogrammierten Drehmoment- und Geschwindigkeitswerte sind eine Empfehlung. Um eine korrekte 
Anwendung der Feilensysteme zu gewährleisten, sollten Sie auch in jedem Fall die Gebrauchsanleitung der 
Feilenhersteller beachten.

Unbeabsichtigter Mißbrauch, unsachgemäße Inbetriebnahme oder unbeachtete Wartungsvorschriften annulieren 
den Garantieanspruch.

VDW lehnt jegliche Verantwortung ab für Schäden, die durch die klinische Anwendung ihrer Produkte verursacht 
wurden, ob diese Benutzung zufällig in Zusammenhang mit anderen elektromedizinischen Geräten (z.B. 
Herzsschrittmacher) steht oder nicht.

Hersteller/Manufacturer: 	 ASEPTICO INC., USA
European Representative:	 VDW GmbH 

Bayerwaldstr. 15 • 81737 München, Germany
P.O. Box 830954 • 81709 München, Germany
Tel. +49 / 89 / 627 34-0 • Fax +49 / 89 / 627 34-190

www.vdw-dental.com • info@vdw-dental.com

13. WARRANTY
VDW warrants this product against defects in material or workmanship for a period of one year from date of  
original invoice. Expendable components such as light bulbs, are covered by shorter warranty periods, or have no 
warranty. VDW's sole obligation under product warranty is (at its sole option and discretion) to repair or replace 
any defective component or product in part or whole.  VDW shall be the sole arbiter of such action.

In the event of alleged defect under warranty, the purchaser is to notify VDW's Customer Service Department 
promptly.  Customer Service will provide instructions, usually directing that the product be returned for service.  
Shipment to VDW and the cost thereof is always the responsibility of the purchaser.

The Endo IT professional pre-programmed torque and speed settings are a recommendation. Always consult the 
file manufacturer's instructions for use to ensure you have the most up to date information regarding the correct 
technique and torque/speed settings

Accidental misuse, inappropriate installation, or failure to perform directed maintenance voids the warranty.

VDW does not assume, under this warranty, any risks or liabilities arising from the clinical use of its products, whether 
or not such use involves coincidental utilization of medical devices (pacemaker etc.) manufactured by others.
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ECO 1
0 /200
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Zur Vermeidung von Personenverletzung oder Beschädigung von Gegenständen bitte folgende 
Warnhinweise beachten:

WARNUNG: Schwerwiegende Verletzung oder Tod können verursacht werden, wenn unbeachtet.

VORSICHT: Sach- oder Umweltschäden können verursacht werden, wenn unbeachtet.

ACHTUNG:  Wichtige Informationen und Ratschläge.
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Geräte-Typ B  Gefährliche Spannung  Achtung - beiliegende Unterlagen  
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To prevent injury to people and damage to property, please heed relevant warnings and remarks. They are 
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WARNING: Serious injury or death may result if ignored.

CAUTION: Damage to property or the environment may result if ignored.

NOTE: Important additional information and hints.

Type B Equipment  Dangerous Voltage  Attention - Consult  
        Accompanying Documents
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Ihr neuer VDW Endo IT professional ist einer der derzeitig fortschrittlichsten  
Motoren für die Zahnheilkunde. Er verfügt über eine digitale Drehmoment- 
kontrolle, einen Auto Stop Reverse, eine umfangreiche File Library und die  
Möglichkeit eigene Sequenzen zu speichern. Der Endo IT professional hat ein integriertes Kalibriersystem 
sowie einen bürstenlosen, autoklavierbaren Mikromotor. Diese Eigenschaften kombiniert ergeben ein  
ideales System für die Wurzelkanalaufbereitung. 

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Erwerb des VDW Endo IT professional.
Bitte lesen Sie die Anwendungshinweise in diesem Handbuch, um sich mit dem Motor und seinen 
Funktionen vertraut zu machen.

Beachten Sie ebenfalls die Hersteller-Gebrauchsanweisungen Ihrer Winkelstücke oder anderem Zubehör.

01. TECHNISCHE DATEN:

Abmessungen Steuereinheit:	 9 cm x 13 cm x 18 cm	 (3.5" x 5" x 7") 
Gewicht Steuereinheit:	 1,6 kg 			   (3.55 lbs) 
Netzanschluss:	 Duale Spannung 230V oder 115V Wechselstrom 
Energieverbrauch 
Maximum:	 100 W (ca.) 
Schlafmodus:	 6 W

02. PACKUNGSINHALT:

• AEU-25VDW Elektronische Steuereinheit 
• AE-4B-30 autoklavierbarer 30K bürstenloser Mikromotor
• AE-7P Fußschalter (971-S) 
• Autoklavierbare, flexible Winkelstückablage 
• Anschlußkabel 
• Anwender-Handbuch

Endo IT professional
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03. INBETRIEBNAHME:

1. Entnehmen Sie die Steuereinheit, und prüfen Sie in dem kleinen Fenster an der Rückwand des Gerätes, 
ob der Netzspannungsschalter auf die richtige Voltzahl eingestellt ist. Wählen Sie 230V bei 220-250V 
50Hz Spannung und 115V bei 110-120V 60Hz Spannung. Zur Einstellung der Netzspannung s. Seite 15.

2. Nachdem Sie die Ihrem Land entsprechende Voltzahl eingestellt haben, stecken Sie das Netzkabel in 
die Buchse an der Rückseite der Steuereinheit und den Stecker in eine geerdete Netzsteckdose.

3. Schließen Sie den AE-4B-30 Motor an die Buchse an der unteren Vorderseite der Steuereinheit an.

4. Montieren Sie das Winkelstück 4:1, Typ "E", an den Motor. Abb. 2.

5. Verbinden Sie den AE-7P Fußschalter mit der Fußschalter-Buchse an der Rückseite der Steuereinheit.

6. Schalten Sie den Endo IT professional ein. Der Netzschalter befindet sich an der Rückseite des 
Gerätes. Das LCD Display wird erleuchtet und die Startseite (s. unten) erscheint für einige Sekunden. 
Auf der Startseite wird die vorhandene Programmversion Ihres Endo IT professional angezeigt:

 Endo IT professional
Version VDW14

Abb. 1

Netzkabel

Motor
Winkelstückablage

Fußschalter

Steuereinheit

Abb. 2

MotorWinkelstück
4:1 Typ "E"

HERO 642® 
HERO®, INDIVIDUAL
HERO 06/30 
HERO 06/25
HERO 06/20 
HERO 04/30 
HERO 04/25 
HERO 04/20
HERO 02/20 
HERO 02/25
HERO 02/30
HERO 02/35
HERO 02/40 
HERO 02/45

HERO®, BLUE 
HERO 06/30 
HERO 04/30 
HERO 02/30
 
HERO®, RED 
HERO 06/25 
HERO 04/25 
HERO 02/25 
HERO 04/30
HERO 02/30

HERO®, YELLOW
HERO(R) 06/20
HERO(R) 04/20
HERO(R) 02/20
HERO(R) 04/25
HERO(R) 02/25
HERO(R) 02/30
HERO(R) 02/35
HERO(R) 02/40
HERO(R) 02/45

 
 

 

 

 
 

K3™
K3 10/25 
K3 08/25 
K3 06/60 
K3 06/55 
K3 06/50 
K3 06/45 
K3 06/40 
K3 06/35 
K3 06/30 
K3 06/25 
K3 06/20 
K3 06/15 
K3 04/60 
K3 04/55 
K3 04/50 
K3 04/45 
K3 04/40 
K3 04/35 
K3 04/30 
K3 04/25 
K3 04/20 
K3 04/15
K3 02/45
K3 02/40
K3 02/35
K3 02/30
K3 02/25
K3 02/20
K3 02/15

 RINSE 
LENTULO 25

LIGHTSPEED®  
LS 20 GOLD
"LS 22,5 GOLD/SILVER" 
LS 25 RED
"LS 27,5 RED/SILVER" 
LS 30 BLUE 
"LS 32,5 BLUE/SILVER"
LS 35 GREEN
"LS 37,5 GREEN/SILVER"
LS 40 BLACK
"LS 42,5 BLACK/SILVER"
LS 45 SILVER 
"LS 47,5 SILVER/BLACK"
LS 50 GOLD
"LS 52,5 GOLD/SILVER"
LS 55 RED
"LS 57,5 RED/SILVER"
LS 60 BLUE
LS 65 BLUE/SILVER
LS 70 GREEN
LS 80 BLACK
LS 90 SILVER
LS 100 GOLD
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Abb. 4 - Rückseite Steuereinheit

GT™ ROTARY FILES
WIDE CANALS
GT 10/40
GT 08/40
GT 06/40
GT 04/40

GT™ MEDIUM CANALS 
GT 10/30
GT 08/30
GT 06/30
GT 04/30

GT™ ROTARY FILES
NARROW CANALS 
GT 10/20
GT 08/20
GT 06/20
GT 04/20

GT™ ACCESSORY FILES
GT 12/35
GT 12/50
GT 12/70

PROTAPER® 
PT LONG CANALS
PT S1
PT SX
PT S1
PT S2
PT F1
PT F2
PT F3
PT F4
PT F5

PT SHORT CANALS
PT SX
PT F1
PT F2
PT F3
PT F4
PT F5

PT RETREATMENT
PT D1
PT D2
PT D3

Drehzahl UpM 
Taste

Abb. 3  Vorderseite Steuereinheit

Endo IT
LCD Display 

Kalibrierung/
Speicherung

Systemtaste

Sequenztaste

FeileTaste

Motoranschluss

ASR Taste 

Gates Taste 

Rinse Taste 

Drehmoment 
Taste 

Sicherung/
Spannungswähler

Netzschalter

Netzkabelbuchse
Fusschalterbuchse

PF 02/30
PF 02/25
PF 02/20
PF 02/15

PF NARROW CANALS 
PF O.S. # 3 06/40
PF O.S. # 2 06/30
PF 06/25
PF 06/20
PF 04/25
PF 04/20
PF 04/25
PF 06/20

PF WIDE CANALS 
PF O.S. # 4 07/50
PF O.S. # 3 06/40
PF 06/30
PF 06/25
PF 04/30
PF 04/25
PF 04/30
PF 06/25

PROFILE®  
PF INDIVIDUAL 
PF O.S. # 1 05/20
PF O.S. # 2 06/30
PF O.S. # 3 06/40
PF O.S. # 4 07/50
PF O.S. # 5 08/60
PF O.S. # 6 08/80
PF 06/40
PF 06/35
PF 06/30
PF 06/25
PF 06/20
PF 06/15
PF 04/90
PF 04/60
PF 04/45
PF 04/40
PF 04/35
PF 04/30
PF 04/25
PF 04/20
PF 04/15
PF 02/40
PF 02/35

RaCe™

PreRaCe 10/40
PreRaCe 08/35
PreRaCe 06/30
PreRaCe 06/40

RaCe 06/20
RaCe 06/25
RaCe 06/30
RaCe 06/35
RaCe 06/40
RaCe 04/25
RaCe 04/30
RaCe 04/35
RaCe 04/40
RaCe 04/50
RaCe 02/15
RaCe 02/20
RaCe 02/25
RaCe 02/30
RaCe 02/35
RaCe 02/40
RaCe 02/45
RaCe 02/50
RaCe 02/55
RaCe 02/60

S-Apex

Bio-RaCe
Bio-RaCe Basic
BR0
BR1
BR2
BR3
BR4
BR5

Bio-RaCe Extended
BR4C
BR5C
BR6
BR7
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04. EINSTELLUNG DES MOTORS "SYSTEM SETUP":
1. Drücken Sie kurz auf die "SETUP"-Taste, um das System Setup-Menu aufzurufen.
 Auf dem LCD Display erscheinen folgende Einstelloptionen:

DISPLAY AUF ENGLISCH? yes/no
• Für Englisch, drücken Sie "yes".
• Für Deutsch drücken Sie "no".

Wenn Sie "no" gedrückt haben, erscheint folgende Anzeige:

DISPLAY AUF DEUTSCH? yes/no
• Für Deutsch drücken Sie "yes".
• Für Englisch drücken Sie "no".

RÜCKWÄRTSLAUFSIGNAL AKTIVIEREN? yes/no
Wenn das Rückwärtslaufsignal aktiviert ist, ertönt, sobald sich das Winkelstück bzw. die Feile im 
Rückwärtslauf befindet, ein akustisches Signal.
• Um das Rückwärtslaufsignal zu aktivieren; drücken Sie "yes".
• Um das Rückwärtslaufsignal zu deaktivieren, drücken Sie "no".

DREHMOMENT-WARNSIGNAL AKTIVIEREN? yes/no
Wenn das Drehmoment-Warnsignal aktiviert ist, ertönt, bei Erreichen von ca. 75% der eingestellten 
Drehmomentgrenze, ein Warnton.
• Um das Drehmoment-Warnsignal zu aktivieren, drücken Sie "yes".
• Um das Drehmoment-Warnsignal zu deaktivieren, drücken Sie "no".

SCHLAFMODUS (STAND-BY-MODE) AKTIVIEREN? yes/no
Wenn der Endo IT professional mehr als 20 Minuten inaktiv ist, schaltet das Gerät, um Energie zu spa-
ren, automatisch in den Schlafmodus. Im Schlafmodus erlöscht das Display und die grünen LED Lampen 
leuchten im Sekundentakt auf.
Durch Drücken einer beliebigen Taste auf der Steuereinheit oder des Fußschalters ist der Endo IT profes-
sional erneut funktionsbereit.
• Um den Schlafmodus zu aktivieren, drücken Sie "yes".
• Um den Schlafmodus zu deaktiveren, drücken Sie "no".

FLEXMASTER® NIVEAU 1? yes/no
Niveau 1 wird für Neuanwender empfohlen.  Die programmierten Drehmomentgrenzen für die FlexMaster®  
Feilen sind niedriger eingestellt, und das Bruchrisiko ist minimiert. 
• Um mit FlexMaster®  Feilen auf Niveau 1 zu arbeiten, drücken Sie "yes".
• Für Niveau 2 drücken Sie "no".

Nachdem die "no"-Taste aktiviert wurde, erscheint folgender Hinweis auf dem Display:

FLEXMASTER® NIVEAU 2? yes/no
Niveau 2 wird den erfahrenen Anwendern empfohlen. Hier sind die programmierten Drehmomentgrenzen 
für die FlexMaster® Feilen höher eingestellt. Seien Sie vorsichtig, denn die Drehmomentgrenzen liegen 
näher am Frakturpunkt der Feilen.
• Um mit den rotierenden FlexMaster® Feilenserien auf Niveau 2 zu arbeiten, drücken Sie "yes".
• Um auf Niveau 1 zu arbeiten, drücken Sie "no".

12. SYSTEM SEQUENCES:
 

 

FLEXMASTER®

FM SEQ BLUE 

 

FM INTRO FILE
FM 06/30 BLUE 
FM 06/25 RED 
FM 06/20 YELLOW 
FM 04/30 BLUE
FM 02/20 YELLOW
FM 02/25 RED
FM 02/30 BLUE
FM 02/35 GREEN
 
FM SEQ RED 
FM INTRO FILE
FM 06/25 RED
FM 06/20 YELLOW
FM 04/30 BLUE
FM 04/25 RED
FM 02/20 YELLOW
FM 02/25 RED
FM 02/30 BLUE
FM 02/35 GREEN
 
FM SEQ YELLOW
FM INTRO FILE
FM 06/20 YELLOW
FM 04/30 BLUE
FM 04/25 RED
FM 04/20 YELLOW
FM 02/20 YELLOW
FM 02/25 RED
FM 02/30 BLUE
FM 02/35 GREEN

 
FM INDIVIDUAL
FM INTRO FILE
FM 06/40 BLACK 

 

FM 06/35 GREEN
FM 06/30 BLUE
FM 06/25 RED
FM 06/20 YELLOW
FM 06/15 WHITE
FM 04/40 BLACK 
FM 04/35 GREEN
FM 04/30 BLUE
FM 04/25 RED
FM 04/20 YELLOW
FM 04/15 WHITE
FM 02/15 WHITE
FM 02/20 YELLOW
FM 02/25 RED
FM 02/30 BLUE
FM 02/35 GREEN
FM 02/40 BLACK
FM 02/45 WHITE
FM 02/50 YELLOW
FM 02/60 BLUE
FM 02/70 GREEN

MTWO®

MTWO
MTWO 10/04 PURPLE
MTWO 15/05 WHITE
MTWO 20/06 YELLOW
MTWO 25/06 RED
MTWO 30/05 BLUE
MTWO 35/04 GREEN

MTWO 25/07 RED
MTWO 35/06 GREEN

MTWO 40/04 BLACK

MTWO 40/06 BLACK

MTWO RETREATMENT
MTWO R15/05 WHITE
MTWO R25/05 RED

DR'S CHOICE 1
DR'S CHOICE 2
(appear in the File Library after settings 
have been saved to these sequences)
 

 
 
 

FLEXMASTER®

RETREATMENT
WIDE CANALS
GATES #5
GATES #4
FM 06/35 GREEN
FM 06/25 RED
FM 04/25 RED
FM 04/20 YELLOW
FM 02/20 YELLOW

RET. OTHER CANALS
GATES #4
GATES #3
FM 06/30 BLUE
FM 04/25 RED
FM 04/20 YELLOW
FM 02/20 YELLOW 

GATES 
GATES #6
GATES #5 
GATES #4 
GATES #3 
GATES #2 
GATES #1 
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05. FILE LIBRARY (SYSTEMLISTE):
Endo IT professional verfügt über eine File Library, d.h. es stehen dem Anwender verschiedene 
Feilensysteme zur Verfügung.

Unter folgenden Systemen kann gewählt werden:
• FlexMaster®  Level 1 "Neuanwender"
• FlexMaster®  Level 2 "Erfahrene Anwender"
• Mtwo®

• Eigene Sequenzen
 ACHTUNG: "Eigene Sequenzen" werden erst in der File Library sichtbar, nachdem Sie die Einstellungen 

in den Sequenzen eingespeichert haben.
• ProFile®

• GT Rotary™
• ProTaper®

• Hero®

• Lightspeed®

• K3™
• RaCe™, Bio-RaCe™
• Revision mit FlexMaster®, Revision mit Mtwo®

 ACHTUNG: Die einprogrammierten Revisionssequenzen sind mögliche Vorgehensweisen für die Entfer-
nung von Guttapercha. Verwenden Sie zusätzlich ein Lösungsmittel, z.B. Eukalyptus-Öl, um Guttapercha 
aufzuweichen.

 Wurde die alte Wurzelfüllung vollständig entfernt, erfolgt die Aufbereitung des Kanals nach der herkömm-
lichen Methode.

Unter dem Abschnitt "BEDIENUNG" Punkt 5 erfahren Sie, wie Sie die einzelnen Systeme anwählen können.

06. BEDIENUNG:
Nach Inbetriebnahme des Gerätes, beginnen Sie wie folgt:

1. Kalibrierung des Winkelstücks
 Das Drehmoment des Motors wirkt nicht direkt auf das Wurzelkanalinstrument. Ein Teil des Drehoments 
 geht im Winkelstück durch Reibung verloren.
 Um ein Winkelstück an das System anzupassen, müssen Sie wie folgt vorgehen:
 a. Winkelstück aufstecken
 b. Instrument einsetzen
 c. CAL-Taste einmal drücken
 d. Das Gerät kalibriert das Winkelstück automatisch innerhalb von ein paar Sekunden.

ACHTUNG: Drücken und halten der CAL-Taste bis das Gerät zweimal piept, aktiviert den Speichermodus 
für die Eigenen Sequenzen. Um diesen Speichermodus wieder zu verlassen, drücken und halten Sie die 

"no"-Taste.

WICHTIG
Die Kalibrierfunktion in folgenden Situationen anwenden:
• Bei Beginn des Arbeitstages

11. TROUBLESHOOTING:
Console does not light when turned on:
• If lights are blinking, press a button or foot switch to exit Sleep Mode.
• Check console to power connection.
• Check voltage setting.
• Check fuse. If blown, replace with 1.0A/250V slo-blo fuse for 115 volts, & 0.5A/250V slo-blo fuse for 230 

volts.

Console lights when turned on, but handpiece does not turn:
• Check motor plug connection.
• Check foot switch connection.  
• Depress foot switch.
• Check that a file is properly seated in the handpiece.

Improper display:
• Verify that ratio setting matches handpiece ratio.
• Use Calibration function.
• Turn power switch off, wait 5 seconds, then turn back on to reset.

Motor slowing down or sluggish:
• Dirty handpiece.
• Handpiece not lubricated.
• After lubricating and before autoclaving, set handpiece with head down to let excess lubricant drain out.
• Check voltage setting.
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•	 Nach Auswechseln eines Winkelstückes (besonders wenn ein anderer Winkelstücktyp eingesetzt wird)
2.	Setzen Sie nun eine für die maschinelle Aufbereitung geeignete endodontische Feile in das 

Winkelstück ein und befestigen Sie diese.

VORSICHT
Während des Kalibriervorgangs durchläuft das Winkelstück die vorprogrammierten Geschwindigkeitsberei-
che. Versichern Sie sich darum vor dem Kalibrieren, daß eine Feile oder ein Bohrer im Winkelstück befe-
stigt ist. 

3.Wenn Sie Gates Feilen anwenden, dann drücken Sie die "GATES"-Taste. Um zwischen den 6 
verschiedenen Größen der Gates Feilen hin- und her zu schalten, drücken Sie auf die "up" und 

"down" Pfeiltasten bis das Display die entsprechende Feilengröße anzeigt.

4.	Für die Spülfunktion (Lentulo-Feilen) drücken Sie die "RINSE" Taste.

5.	Zur Auswahl von rotierenden endodontischen Feilen:

SYS Taste (Systemtaste)
Aus der File Library das Feilensystem auswählen: Die "SYS"-Taste drücken und mit den "up" "down" 
Tasten blättern, bis Sie das gesuchte Feilensystem gefunden haben.

SEQ Taste (Sequenztaste)
Aus der Liste die Feilensequenz auswählen: Die "SEQ" Taste drücken und mit den "up" "down" Tasten 
blättern, bis Sie die Sequenz gefunden haben. 

FILE Taste (gewünschte Feilentaste)
Aus der Liste eine einzelne Feile auswählen: Die "FILE" Taste drücken und mit den "up" "down" Tasten 
blättern, bis Sie die gesuchte Feile gefunden haben. Durch erneutes Drücken der "FILE" Taste gehen Sie 
zurück zum Beginn der Feilensequenz.

6.	Drücken Sie den Fußschalter um den Motor zu starten. Sie können mit der Behandlung beginnen.
	
7.	Endo IT professional schaltet 20 Minuten nach dem letzten Gebrauch in den Schlafmodus (stand-

by-mode). Zum Reaktivieren drücken Sie entweder auf den Fußschalter oder auf irgendeine Taste 
der Steuereinheit.

10. CHANGING THE FUSE OR VOLTAGE: 
WARNING
Turn the power off and unplug the unit before following the steps below.

1.	Use a small flathead screwdriver to open the Fuse/Voltage Selector Panel on the back of the unit.
2.	Remove the red Fuse holder from the unit.
3.	Changing the fuse:
	 Replace the blown fuses on either side of the Fuse holder.
	 Replacement Fuses:
	 115V: 1.0A/250V slo-blo fuse
	 220/230V: 0.5A/250V slo-blo fuse
4.	Changing the voltage:
	 The proper fuses for the country of use are sent in the unit. When changing voltage, replace the fuses 

with fuses that are rated for the new voltage.
	 Turn the Fuse holder until the white lettering with the proper voltage is right side up.
5.	Replace the Fuse holder and close the Fuse/Voltage Selector Panel.

CAUTION
Do not attempt to operate the Endo IT professional while configured in the 115V mode with a 220/230V 
power source. This could damage the electrical components and will void the warranty.
 

4.
1.

2.

3.
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07. BENUTZERDEFINIERTE EINSTELLUNGEN:
Die für jedes Instrument gespeicherten Geschwindigkeits- und Drehmoment-Daten, sowie die aktivierte 
automatische Rückwärtslauf-Funktion reduzieren das Bruchrisiko in großem Maße. Der Endo IT professio-
nal ermöglicht jedoch, selbst definierte Einstellungen vorzunehmen. Mit folgenden Tasten können Sie Ihre 
Einstellungen anpassen. Benutzer definierte Einstellungen werden nicht in der Funktionsliste gespeichert. 
Sie können aber in einer eigenen Sequenz gespeichert werden. Seihe 08.

1.	Speed Taste UpM (Geschwindigkeitstaste):
	 Mit der Speed Taste können Sie die Geschwindigkeit von Motor und Winkelstück verändern. Indem Sie 

die Up- und Down-Pfeile drücken, können Sie die Geschwindigkeit erhöhen oder vermindern. Die emp-
fohlenen Geschwindigkeiten für jede Feile sind mit einem Stern (*) markiert. Auf dem Display werden 
Ihnen die aktuellen UpM angezeigt.

2.	Torque Taste:
	 Mit der Torquetaste können Sie die Drehmomentbegrenzung in Gramm/cm-Schritten verändern. 

Drücken Sie die Up- und Down-Pfeile bis die gewünschte Drehmomentzahl auf dem Display erscheint. 
Die empfohlenen Drehmomentdaten für jede Feile sind mit einem Stern (*) markiert.

3.	ASR Taste (Auto Stop Reverse)
	 Der Auto-Stop-Reverse bietet drei Einstellungsmöglichkeiten: ASR mit aktiviertem Automatischen 

Rückwärtslauf (grüne Leuchtdiode), ASR mit deaktiviertem Automatischem Rückwärtslauf (keine 
Leuchtanzeige) und nur Rückwärtslauf (rote Leuchtdiode).  
 
Wenn der Automatische Rückwärtslauf (grüne Leuchtdiode) aktiviert ist, hält das Winkelstück an 
sobald die vorprogrammierte Drehmomentgrenze erreicht ist und dreht automatisch rückwärts. Lassen 
Sie in diesem Fall den Fußschalter nicht los - und der Endo IT professional oszilliert zwischen Vorwärts- 
und Rückwärtslauf und versucht, die Feile zu befreien.  
 
Wenn der automatische Rückwärtslauf (keine Leuchtanzeige) deaktiviert ist, stoppt das Winkelstück bei 
Erreichen der Drehmomentgrenze und dreht nicht automatisch rückwärts. Nehmen Sie dann den Fuß 
vom Fußschalter und drücken Sie erneut, das Winkelstück startet dann die Rückwärtsrotation. Wenn die 
Feile gelöst ist, nehmen Sie den Fuß vom Schalter und drücken ihn erneut, und das Winkelstück dreht 
wieder vorwärts.  
 
Wenn nur Rückwärtslauf (rote Leuchtdiode) aktiviert ist, dreht die Feile nur rückwärts. Um wieder vor-
wärts zu drehen, muß die Funktion nur Rückwärtslauf mit nochmaligem Drücken der ASR Taste wieder 
abgeschaltet werden.

09. STERILIZATION AND MAINTENANCE:

HANDPIECES

Clean and lubricate handpieces with a cleaner/lubricant after each use and before autoclaving. This will 
ensure proper operation and a long service life for your handpiece. Do not use a cleaner/lubricant after 
autoclaving, only use before sterilization. Follow the instructions provided with the handpiece purchased 
for complete maintenance instructions.

WARNING
•	 Do not attempt to disassemble the motor or motor connector.
•	 Do not oil or lubricate the motor.
•	 Do not attach a handpiece to the motor while the motor is running.
•	 Do not bend motor cord sharply.

•	 Always install the autoclaving plug into motor and motor connector before autoclaving.
•	 If the autoclaving plug for the motor becomes difficult to remove or install, apply silicone grease or simi-

lar lubricant to the o-rings.
•	 Loosely coil the motor cord when autoclaving. Avoid crowding the motor when autoclaving.

CAUTION FOR ALL STERILIZATIONS:	 • Do not exceed 135° C or 275° F.
	 • Do not submerge in any solutions.
	 • Do not use ultrasonic cleaners.
MOTORS
The entire motor assembly supplied with the Endo IT professional may be sterilized in autoclave. Follow 
the sterilizer autoclave manufacturer's recommended procedure. 
Before autoclaving the motor and cord assembly, the "E" type coupling on the motor must be plugged. A 
plug with sealing o-ring is supplied with the motor. Remove the handpiece from the motor and install plug 
as shown at right. 
The included motor/handpiece holding cradle is also fully autoclavable.

CONSOLE
The exterior of the console may be cleaned by wiping with a soft cloth moistened with mild detergent or 
disinfecting solution.
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08. EIGENE SEQUENZEN 1 UND 2:
Speicherung eigener Sequenzen

Es ist möglich eigene Sequenzen mit geänderter Drehzahl und geändertem Drehmoment zu Ihren 
persönlichen Sequenzen "Eigene Seq. 1" und "Eigene Seq. 2" zu speichern. In jede Eigene Sequenz 
können 15 Feileneinstellungen aus der File Library (inkl. Gates und Lentulo) gespeichert werden.

Die Drehzahl oder das Drehmoment der Feileneinstellungen, die Sie in Eigene Sequenz 1 oder Eigene 
Sequenz 2 gespeichert haben, können nicht mehr mit den "up"- und "down"-Tasten geändert werden. 

ACHTUNG: Um jederzeit den Speichermodus zu verlassen, die "no"-Taste drücken und halten.

Speichern einer Feileneinstellung in "Eigene Seq. 1"
1. Entscheiden Sie, welche Feilen Sie in "Eigene Seq. 1" einprogrammieren möchten. Tragen Sie sie in der 

Tabelle ein, zusammen mit gewünschter Drehzahl und Drehmoment. 
 
Inhalt: Eigene Seq. 1

Position Feile Drehzahl Drehmoment

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

2.	Wählen Sie aus der File Library die erste Feile, die Sie in "Eigene Seq. 1" speichern möchten.
3.	Ändern Sie die Drehzahl und das Drehmoment, wenn und wie gewünscht.
4.	Die CAL-Taste drücken und halten, bis das Gerät zweimal kurz piept.   Siehe Flowchart auf S. 13
5.	Die folgende Frage erscheint im Display: EINSTELLUNG ZU EIGENE SEQ. 1? Drücken Sie die "yes"-

Taste zum Bestätigen.  Die Einstellung wird in der ersten freien Position gespeichert.

ACHTUNG: Beim Speichern der ersten Einstellung zu "Eigene Sequenz 1" steht lediglich Position 1 zur 
Verfügung. Beim Speichern der zweiten Einstellung stehen Position 1 und 2 zur Verfügung, d.h. Sie können    
die Einstellung in Position 1 einfügen oder die Einstellung auf Position 2 speichern. Jedes Speichern einer 

ADD THIS SETTING TO
DR'S CHOICE 1?

ADD THIS SETTING TO
DR'S CHOICE 2?

ERASE DR'S CHOICE 1
SERIES?

If position already occupied:
INSERT SETTING
IN POSITION XX?

If position not occupied:
Setting is saved
to Position XX.

EXIT

ERASE DR'S CHOICE 2
SERIES?

ERASE A FILE IN 
DR'S CHOICE 1?

Are You Sure?

Setting is inserted.
EXIT

Choose Position XX?
Up/Down, Hold Yes=OK

CHOOSE POSITION XX?
UP/DOWN, HOLD YES=OK

ERASE A FILE IN 
DR'S CHOICE 2?

EXIT

Selected Dr‘s Choice
Will be deleted.

EXIT

ARE YOU SURE?

no

no

no

no

no

no

no no

no

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

EXIT

Repeat the process to save additional file settings.

the position you wish to erase. Then press and hold the "yes" button.
5.	Press the "yes" when asked ARE YOU SURE?

Erasing a single file in "Dr's Choice 2"

1.	Use the SYS, SEQ and FILE buttons to select the file you wish to erase from "Dr's Choice 2". Make a 
note of this file's position within the Dr's Choice sequence (e.g. 4/8 is position 4).

2.	Press and hold the CAL button until a double beep is heard.
3.	The following questions appear in the display and should be answered with the "yes" or "no" buttons: 
•	 ADD THIS SETTING TO DR'S CHOICE 1? Press the "no" button.
•	 ADD THIS SETTING TO DR'S CHOICE 2? Press the "no" button.
•	 ERASE DR'S CHOICE 1 SERIES? Press the "no" button.
•	 ERASE DR'S CHOICE 2 SERIES? Press the "no" button.
•	 ERASE A FILE IN DR'S CHOICE 1? Press the "no" button. 
•	 ERASE A FILE IN DR'S CHOICE 2? Press the "yes" button.
4.	When asked POSITION 1? UP/DOWN OK = YES HALTEN, use the "up" and "down" buttons to select 

the position you wish to erase. Then press and hold the "yes" button.
5.	Press the "yes" button when asked ARE YOU SURE?

FLOWCHART Programming Dr's Choice Sequences
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neuen Einstellung öffnet eine neue Position (bis zu 15 Positionen). Verwenden Sie die "up"- und "down"-
Tasten, um durchzublättern, d.h. um die gewünschte Position innerhalb der Sequenz auszuwählen. Ist eine 
Position schon besetzt, erscheint die folgende Frage im Display: EINSTELLUNG IN POS. XX EINFUEGEN? 
Drücken Sie die "yes"-Taste um zu bestätigen oder die "no"-Taste, um den Speichermodus ohne 
Änderungen zu verlassen.

Speichern einer Feileneinstellung in "Eigene Seq. 2"
1.	Entscheiden Sie, welche Feilen Sie in "Eigene Seq. 2" einprogrammieren möchten. Tragen Sie sie in der 

Tabelle ein, zusammen mit gewünschter Drehzahl und Drehmoment.
 

Inhalt: Eigene Seq. 2

Position Feile Drehzahl Drehmoment

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

2.	Wählen Sie aus der File Library die erste Feile, die Sie in "Eigene Sequenz 2" speichern möchten.
3.	Ändern Sie die Drehzahl und das Drehmoment, wenn und wie gewünscht.
4.	Die CAL-Taste drücken und halten, bis das Gerät zweimal kurz piept.   Siehe Flowchart auf S. 13
5.	Drücken Sie bei der Frage: EINSTELLUNG ZU EIGENE SEQ. 1? die "no"-Taste. Daraufhin erscheint im 

Display die Frage: EINSTELLUNG ZU EIGENE SEQ. 2? Bestätigen Sie diese in dem Sie die "yes"-Taste 
halten

	
ACHTUNG: Beim Speichern der ersten Einstellung zu "Eigene Sequenz 2" steht lediglich Position 1 zur 
Verfügung. Beim Speichern der zweiten Einstellung stehen Position 1 und 2 zur Verfügung, d.h. Sie können 
die Einstellung in Position 1 einfügen oder die Einstellung auf Position 2 speichern. Jedes Speichern einer 
neuen Einstellung öffnet eine neue Position (bis zu 15 Positionen). Verwenden Sie die "up"- und "down"-
Tasten, um durchzublättern, d.h. um die gewünschte Position innerhalb der Sequenz auszuwählen.
Ist eine Position schon besetzt, erscheint die folgende Frage im Display: EINSTELLUNG IN POS. XX 
EINFUEGEN? Drücken Sie die "yes"-Taste um zu bestätigen oder die "no"-Taste, um den Speichermodus 
ohne Änderungen zu verlassen.

Sollten alle 15 Positionen schon besetzt sein, erscheint die folgende Meldung: UNMOEGLICH ALLE 

following question will appear in the display: INSERT SETTING IN POSITION XX? Press the "yes" button to 
confirm or the "no" button to exit the menu.

If all 15 positions are already occupied, the following will appear in the display: NOT POSSIBLE ALL  
POSITIONS FULL. „Save mode“ will automatically be exited. A file setting will need to be erased before a 
new file setting can be inserted.

Calling up "Dr's Choice 1" and "Dr's Choice 2"
Press the system button "SYS". Dr's Choice 1 and Dr's Choice 2 are listed in the File Library.

NOTE: "Dr's Choice 1" and "Dr's Choice 2" only appear in the File Library once a file setting has been 
saved to them.

Erasing a Dr's Choice Series
After erasing a Dr's Choice series, new file settings can be saved to the Dr's Choice Series. Only the 
content and not the function will be erased.

NOTE: "Dr's Choice 1" and "Dr's Choice 2" only appear in the File Library once a file setting has been 
saved to them. 

Erasing Dr's Choice 1 Series
1.	Choose a file from the File Library.
2.	Press and hold the CAL button until a double beep is heard.   See flowchart on page 29.
3.	If you wish to erase the entire Dr's Choice series 1, answer "no" to ADD THIS SETTING TO DR'S 

CHOICE 1, answer "no" to ADD THIS SETTING TO DR'S CHOICE 2.
4.	Answer "yes" to ERASE DR'S CHOICE 1 SERIES. 
5.	To confirm, press "yes" when asked ARE YOU SURE?  

Erasing Dr's Choice 2 Series
1.	Choose a file from the File Library.
2.	Press and hold the CAL button until a double beep is heard.   See flowchart on page 29.
3.	To erase the entire Dr's Choice series 2, answer "no" to the following questions: ADD THIS SETTING TO 

DR'S CHOICE 1?  ADD THIS SETTING TO DR'S CHOICE 2? and ERASE DR'S CHOICE 1 SERIES?. 
4.	Press the "yes" button for ERASE DR'S CHOICE 2 SERIES?. 
5.	To confirm, press "yes" when asked ARE YOU SURE?  

To exit "erasing Dr's Choice" mode without erasing a Dr's Choice series, simply press the "no" button. 

Erasing a single file in "Dr's Choice 1"

1.	Use the SYS, SEQ and FILE buttons to select the file you wish to erase from "Dr's Choice 1". Make a 
note of this file's position within the Dr's Choice sequence (e.g. 4/8 is position 4).

2.	Press and hold the CAL button until a double beep is heard.
3.	The following questions appear in the display and should be answered with the "yes" or "no" buttons: 
•	 ADD THIS SETTING TO DR'S CHOICE 1? Press the "no" button.
•	 ADD THIS SETTING TO DR'S CHOICE 2? Press the "no" button.
•	 ERASE DR'S CHOICE 1 SERIES? Press the "no" button.
•	 ERASE DR'S CHOICE 2 SERIES? Press the "no" button.
•	 ERASE A FILE IN DR'S CHOICE 1? Press the "yes" button.
4.	When asked POSITION 1? UP/DOWN OK =YES HALTEN, use the "up" and "down" buttons to select 
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POSITIONEN VOLL. Der Speichermodus wird automatisch verlassen. Um eine neue Feileneinstellung 
einzufügen, müssen Sie zuerst eine andere Feileneinstellung löschen.

Auswählen der "Eigene Seq. 1" und "Eigene Seq. 2"
Um "Eigene Seq. 1" und "Eigene Seq. 2" aufzurufen, drücken Sie die Systemtaste "SYS".  Sie sind in der 
File Library aufgelistet.

ACHTUNG: "Eigene Seq. 1" und "Eigene Seq. 2" werden erst in der File Library sichtbar, nachdem Sie eine 
Einstellung in den Sequenzen eingespeichert haben.

Löschen einer "Eigene Sequenz"-Serie

Dabei werden nur die Inhalte gelöscht. Die Eigene Sequenz selbst (1 oder 2) bleibt erhalten und neue 
Feilenwerte können eingespeichert werden. 

ACHTUNG: In der File Library ist die Eigene Sequenz erst wieder sichtbar, wenn neue Feilenwerte 
eingespeichert sind.

Löschen der "Eigene Sequenz 1"-Serie
1.	Wählen Sie eine Feile aus der File Library.
2.	Die CAL-Taste drücken und halten, bis das Gerät zweimal kurz piept. Siehe Flowchart auf S. 13
3.	Drücken Sie jeweils die "no"-Taste bei den Fragen: EINSTELLUNG ZU EIGENE SEQ. 1? und 

EINSTELLUNG ZU EIGENE SEQ. 2?.
4.	Antworten Sie die Frage EIGENE SEQ. 1 LOESCHEN? mit der "yes"-Taste.
5.	Bestätigen Sie die Frage SIND SIE SICHER? nochmals mit der "yes"-Taste.

Löschen der "Eigene Sequenz 2"-Serie
1. Wählen Sie eine Feile aus der File Library.
2.	Die CAL-Taste drücken und halten, bis das Gerät zweimal kurz piept. Siehe Flowchart auf S. 13
3.	Drücken Sie jeweils die "no"-Taste bei den Fragen: EINSTELLUNG ZU EIGENE SEQ. 1? und 

EINSTELLUNG ZU EIGENE SEQ. 2? sowie EIGENE SEQ. 1 LOESCHEN? .
4.	Bestätigen Sie die Frage: EIGENE SEQ. 2 LOESCHEN? und SIND SIE SICHER? jeweils mit der "yes"-Taste.

Um den Speichermodus zu verlassen, ohne eine "Eigene Sequenz"-Serie zu löschen, drücken Sie die "no"-Taste.

Löschen einer einzelnen Feile in "Eigene Seq. 1"

1.	Mit den SYS-, SEQ- und FILE-Tasten wählen Sie die Feile aus, die Sie von "Eigene Seq. 1" löschen möch-
ten. Notieren Sie welche Position diese Feile in "Eigene Seq. 1" hat (z.B. 4/8 ist Position 4).

2.	Die CAL-Taste drücken und halten, bis das Gerät zweimal kurz piept.
3.	Die folgenden Fragen erscheinen im Display und müssen entweder mit der "yes"- oder der "no"-Taste 

beantwortet werden: 
•	 EINSTELLUNG ZU EIGENE SEQ. 1? Drücken Sie die "no"-Taste.
•	 EINSTELLUNG ZU EIGENE SEQ. 2? Drücken Sie die "no"-Taste.
•	 EIGENE SEQ. 1 LOESCHEN? Drücken Sie die "no"-Taste.
•	 EIGENE SEQ. 2 LOESCHEN? Drücken Sie die "no"-Taste.
•	 FEILE VON EIGENER SEQ. 1 LOESCHEN? Drücken Sie die "yes"-Taste.
4.	Zu der Frage POSITION 1? UP/DOWN OK =YES HALTEN  wählen Sie die Position, die Sie löschen möch-

ten, mit den "up"- und "down"-Tasten. Anschließend drücken und halten Sie die "yes"-Taste.
5.	Zu der Frage SIND SIE SICHER? drücken Sie die "yes"-Taste.

3.	 Alter the speed and torque if and as desired.
4.	 Press and hold the CAL button until a double beep is heard.   See flowchart on page 29.
5.	 The following question will appear in the display: ADD THIS SETTING TO DR'S CHOICE 1?  Use the 

"yes" button to confirm. 
6.	 The setting will be saved to the first available position. 

NOTE: The first time you save a file setting to a Dr's Choice sequence, it can only be saved to position 1. 
On saving the second file setting, positions 1 and 2 are available, i.e. the new position "2" can be used, 
or the file setting can be inserted in position "1", and so on. Use the "up" and "down" buttons to scroll up 
and down, i.e. for choosing the desired position within the sequence. If a position is already occupied, the 
following question will appear in the display: INSERT SETTING IN POSITION XX? Press the "yes" button to 
confirm or the "no" button to exit the menu.

Saving a file setting to Dr's Choice 2
1.  Make a note of the files you wish to save to Dr's choice 2 together with the desired speed and torque values. 

 
Contents: Dr's Choice 2

Position File Speed Torque

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

2.	 Choose the first file which you wish to save to your personal sequence Dr's Choice 2.
3.	 Alter the speed and torque if and as desired.
4.	 Press and hold the CAL button until a double beep is heard.   See flowchart on page 29.
5.	 If you wish to save the file setting to Dr's Choice 2, press the "no" button in response to the question: 

ADD THIS SETTING TO DR'S CHOICE 1?  You will then be asked: ADD THIS SETTING TO DR'S 
CHOICE 2? Confirm with the "yes" button.

NOTE: The first time you save a file setting to a Dr's Choice sequence, it can only be saved to position 1. 
On saving the second file setting, positions 1 and 2 are available, i.e. the new position "2" can be used, 
or the file setting can be inserted in position "1", and so on. Use the "up" and "down" buttons to scroll up 
and down, i.e. for choosing the desired position within the sequence. If a position is already occupied, the 



26.13.

FEILE VON EIGENE 
SEQ. 1 LOESCHEN?

POSITION XX? UP/DOWN
OK = YES HALTEN

FEILE VON EIGENE 
SEQ. 2 LOESCHEN? SIND SIE SICHER?

EXIT

EINSTELLUNG ZU
EIGENE SEQ. 1?

EINSTELLUNG ZU
EIGENE SEQ. 2?

EIGENE SEQ. 1
LOESCHEN?

Wenn Position besetzt:
EINSTELLUNG IN POS.

XX EINFUEGEN?

Wenn Position frei: 
Einstellung wird zu 

Position XX gespeichert.
EXIT

EIGENE SEQ. 2
LOESCHEN?SIND SIE SICHER?

Einstellung wird in
Position XX eingefügt.

EXIT

POSITION XX? UP/DOWN
OK = YES HALTEN

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

EXIT

Ausgewählte Eigene 
Sequenz-Serie wird gelöscht.

EXIT

Das Verfahren wiederholen, um weitere Feilen-Einstellungen zu speichern.

Reverse is enabled (green diode), rotation of the handpiece will automatically stop and reverse when the 
selected torque limit is reached. Do not release the foot switch when this occurs, keep the foot switch 
activated and the Endo IT control will automatically alternate between forward and reverse rotation in an 
attempt to free the file. When Automatic Reverse is disabled (no diode), rotation of the handpiece will 
stop when the torque limit is reached and not reverse automatically. Release the foot switch, then press 
down to begin rotation in the reverse direction. When the endodontic file is free, release the foot switch, 
then press down again to resume forward rotation. When Reverse Only is activated (red diode), the file 
rotates in reverse direction only. In order to rotate the file forwards again the reverse only function must 
be switched off by pressing the ASR button again. 

08. DR'S CHOICE SEQUENCES:
Saving your own file sequences

It is possible to save your own file sequences with adjusted speed and torque to your personal sequences, 
"Dr's Choice 1" and "Dr's Choice 2". 15 file settings from any of the file settings stored in File Library 
(including Gates and Lentulo) can be stored in each sequence. 

Once the file settings have been saved to Dr's Choice 1 or Dr's Choice 2, the speed and torque of the setting 
saved in the Dr's Choice sequence cannot be changed with the "up" and "down" buttons. 

NOTE: to exit save mode at any time, press and hold the "no" button.

Saving a file setting to Dr's Choice 1
1.  Make a note of the files you wish to save to Dr's choice 1 together with the desired speed and torque values. 

 
Contents: Dr's Choice 1

Position File Speed Torque

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

2.	 Choose the first file which you wish to save to your personal sequence Dr's Choice 1.

Löschen einer einzelnen Feile in "Eigene Seq. 2"

1.	Mit den SYS-, SEQ- und FILE-Tasten wählen Sie die Feile aus, die Sie von "Eigene Seq. 2" löschen 
möchten. Notieren Sie welche Position diese Feile in "Eigene Seq. 2" hat (z.B. 4/8 ist Position 4).

2.	Die CAL-Taste drücken und halten, bis das Gerät zweimal kurz piept.
3.	Die folgenden Fragen erscheinen im Display und müssen entweder mit der "yes"- oder der "no"-Taste 

beantwortet werden: 
•	 EINSTELLUNG ZU EIGENE SEQ. 1? Drücken Sie die "no"-Taste.
•	 EINSTELLUNG ZU EIGENE SEQ. 2? Drücken Sie die "no"-Taste.
•	 EIGENE SEQ. 1 LOESCHEN? Drücken Sie die "no"-Taste.
•	 EIGENE SEQ. 2 LOESCHEN? Drücken Sie die "no"-Taste.
•	 FEILE VON EIGENER SEQ. 1 LOESCHEN? Drücken Sie die "no"-Taste.
•	 FEILE VON EIGENER SEQ. 2 LOESCHEN? Drücken Sie die "yes"-Taste.
4.	Zu der Frage POSITION 1? UP/DOWN OK =YES HALTEN  wählen Sie die Position, die Sie löschen  

möchten, mit den "up"- und "down"-Tasten. Anschließend drücken und halten Sie die "yes"-Taste.
5.	Zu der Frage SIND SIE SICHER? drücken Sie die "yes"-Taste.

FLOWCHART Programmierung eigene Sequenzen
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3.	When using Gates files, press the "GATES" preset button.  To toggle between the 6 different sizes 
of Gates files, press the "up" and "down" buttons until the displayed file matches the file you are using.

4.	When using Rinse (Lentulo) files, press the "RINSE" preset button.

5.	When using an endodontic rotary file:

SYS button
Use the Library to select the file system.  Press the "SYS" button and use the "up" and "down" buttons to 
toggle through the file systems in the library until the displayed file system matches the file system you are 
using.

SEQ button
To select the file sequence press the "SEQ" button and use the "up" and "down" buttons to toggle through 
the sequences available for the file system until the sequence matches the sequence you are using.

FILE button 
To select the individual file.  Press the "FILE" button and use the "up" and "down" buttons until the 
displayed file matches the file you are using.  Pressing the "FILE" button again will return to the top of the 
file sequence.

6.	Press the foot switch to activate motor and begin operation.
	
7.	After 20 minutes of inactivity, the Endo IT professional will go into Sleep Mode to conserve power.   
	 To exit Sleep Mode and resume operation, press the Foot Switch or touch any key on the console.

07. USER ADJUSTMENTS:
Using the Library's recommended speeds and torque values for each file with the automatic reverse feature 
enabled greatly reduces the risk of instrument separation in the canal.  However, the Endo IT professional 
allows you to make adjustments from the Library values to match your personal preferences.  Use the fol-
lowing buttons to customize your settings.  User adjusted settings are not stored in the Library. They can 
however be stored in the Dr's Choice Sequences. See 08. 

1.	Speed (RPM) Selector:
	 Use the Speed Selector to change the speed of the motor and handpiece from the standard library set-

tings. The recommended speeds for each file are displayed with an asterisk (*). Push the Speed Up arrow 
to increase speed and the Speed Down arrow to decrease speed. The Speed (RPM) Indicator on the 
Console LCD Display shows actual RPM.

2.	Torque Selector:
	 Use the Torque Selector to change the torque limits for the Automatic Reverse feature from the standard 

library settings in Gram•Centimeter increments.  The recommended torque values for each file are dis-
played with an asterisk (*). Push the Torque Selector "up" and "down" arrows until the desired torque level 
is indicated on the Console LCD Display.  

3.	ASR Toggle Button
The Auto-Stop-Reverse feature has three modes: ASR with Automatic Reverse enabled (green diode), 
ASR with Automatic Reverse disabled (no diode) and Reverse Only (red diode). When Automatic 

09. STERILISATION UND WARTUNG:
WINKELSTÜCKE
Für einwandfreie Leistung und lange Betriebsdauer das Winkelstück mit einem Reinigungsmittel nach 
jedem Gebrauch und vor dem Autoklavieren abwischen. Nach dem Autoklavieren kein Reinigungsmittel 
anwenden. Folgen Sie ebenfalls den Anwendungshinweisen des Winkelstückherstellers.

	 WARNUNG
•	 Den Motor oder Motoranschluß nicht öffnen oder demontieren.
•	 Den Motor nicht ölen.
•	 Das Winkelstück nicht bei laufendem Motor aufsetzen.
•	 Das Motorkabel nicht stark knicken.

•	 Vor dem Autoklavieren den Autoklavierverschluß immer in den Motor und Motoranschluß stecken.
•	 Wenn sich der Autoklavierverschluß des Motors schwer einstecken oder entfernen läßt, Dichtungsringe 

mit Silikonfett oder ähnlichem Gleitmittel bestreichen.
•	 Rollen Sie das Motorkabel vor dem Autoklavieren lose auf. Vermeiden Sie es, den Motor beim 

Autoklavieren zu überdecken.

VORSICHT BEI ALLEN STERILISATIONSARTEN: 	 •	 Nicht über 135° C (275°F) erhitzen.
 	 •	 Nicht in Lösungsmittel eintauchen.
 	 •	 Keine Ultraschall-Reiniger benutzen.
MOTOREN
Der gesamte Motor des Endo IT professional kann im Autoklaven sterilisiert werden. Folgen Sie den 
Anweisungen der Autoklaven-Hersteller.
Vor dem Autoklavieren des Motors und seines Zubehörs muß die "E" Verbindung am Motor abgedichtet 
werden. Ein Verschluß mit Dichtungsringen ist mitgeliefert. Das Winkelstück vom Motor entfernen und den 
Verschluß wie rechts abgebildet einstecken.
Die mitgelieferte Winkelstückablage ist ebenfalls voll autoklavierbar.

Steuereinheit
Die Außenflächen der Steuereinheit können mit einem weichen mit Desinfektionslösung befeuchteten Tuch 
abgewischt werden. 
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10. AUSWECHSELN DER SICHERUNG ODER UMSTELLUNG DER 
    NETZSPANNUNG: 
WARNUNG
Schalten Sie das Gerät aus, ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Netzsteckdose, und beachten Sie folgende 
Schritte:

1. Mit einem kleinen Flachkopf-Schraubenzieher öffnen Sie die Klappe des Sicherungs/Spannungsschalters 
an der Rückseite des Gerätes.

2. Entfernen Sie den roten Sicherungshalter.
3. Auswechseln der Sicherung:

Sie können durchgebrannte Sicherungen von beiden Seiten des Sicherungshalters aus ersetzen.
Ersatzsicherungen: 115V: 1.0A/250V träge 230V: 0.5A/250V träge

4. Umstellung der Netzspannung:
Die dem Gebrauchsland entsprechenden Sicherungen sind beigefügt. Zum Wechseln der Spannung 
tauschen Sie die Sicherungen aus. Drehen Sie den Sicherungshalter so daß Sie die weiße Schrift mit der 
gewünschten Voltzahl aufrecht vor sich haben.

5. Wechseln Sie den Sicherungshalter aus und schließen Sie die Klappe in der Rückseite des Gerätes.

VORSICHT
Versuchen Sie nicht, einen auf 115 V eingestellten Endo IT professional an ein 220/230V Netz anzuschließen. 
Dies kann zur Beschädigung der elektrischen Komponenten führen und hebt die Garantie auf.

4.
1.

2.

3.

05. FILE LIBRARY:
The Endo IT professional has a file library from which the user can choose different file systems. 
 
The following file systems are available:

• FlexMaster®  Level I "New users"
• FlexMaster®  Level 2 "Experienced users"
• Mtwo® 
• Dr's Choice 1
•  Dr's Choice 2
 NOTE: Dr's Choice sequences will only appear in the File Library after settings have been saved to these 

sequences.
• ProFile®

• GT Rotary™
• ProTaper®

• Hero®

• Lightspeed®

• K3™
• RaCe™, Bio-RaCe™
• Retreatment with FlexMaster®, Retreatment with Mtwo®

 NOTE: The retreatment sequences are suggestions for the removal of gutta-percha. In addition, use a 
solvent, e.g. eucalyptus oil, to soften the gutta-percha.

 Once the root canal filling has been completely removed, the root canal can be prepared as usual.
Item 5 in chapter "OPERATION" explains how to select the desired file system.

06. OPERATION:
After the unit has been set up, you are ready for operation as follows:

1. Calibrating the handpiece 
The motor torque is not transmitted directly to the root canal instrument. Part of it is lost by friction in the 
handpiece. In order to adjust the handpiece to the system you must:
a. Connect a handpiece 
b. Insert an instrument
c. Press and release the "CAL" button
d. The unit calibrates the handpiece automatically in a few seconds

CAUTION: if you press and hold the "CAL" button until a double beep is heard, the menu switches to save 
mode for saving files to Dr's Choice.  To exit this mode, press and hold the "no" button.

IMPORTANT:
Use the Calibration function in the following circumstances:
• At the beginning of each day
• After changing handpieces (especially when changing handpiece type)

2. Now you can fix a rotary file in the handpiece.

CAUTION: During Calibration, the handpiece will operate, rotating through a preprogrammed speed range. 
Before calibrating, be sure a file is secured in the handpiece with the latch closed.
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11. STÖRUNGSBEHEBUNG:
Steuereinheit leuchtet nach dem Einschalten nicht:
•	 Wenn die LED Lampen blinken drücken Sie auf eine Taste oder den Fußschalter, um den Schlafmodus 

(stand-by-mode) zu beenden
•	 Netzverbindung der Steuereinheit überprüfen.
•	 Netzspannungseinstellung überprüfen.
•	 Sicherung überprüfen. Wenn durchgebrannt, bei 220-230 V Spannung mit einer 0,5A/250V Sicherung 
	 ersetzen (bzw. 1.0A/250V Sicherung bei 115V).

Steuereinheit leuchtet wenn angeschaltet, aber Winkelstück rotiert nicht:
•	 Motorverbindung überprüfen.
•	 Fußschalterverbindung überprüfen.  
•	 Fußschalter drücken.
•	 Korrektes Einrasten der Feile im Winkelstück überprüfen.

Displayanzeige ist gestört:
•	 Den eingestellten Winkelstückratio mit Winkelstück vergleichen.
•	 Kalibrierfunktion ausführen.
•	 Hauptschalter ausschalten, 5 Sek. warten, dann wieder einschalten.

Motor verlangsamt sich oder läuft unregelmäßig:
•	 Verschmutztes Winkelstück.
•	 Winkelstück ist nicht geölt.
•	 Nach Schmierung und vor dem Autoklavieren das Winkelstück auf den Kopf stellen, um überflüssiges 

Gleitmittel abfließen zu lassen.
•	 Netzspannung überprüfen.

04. SYSTEM SETUP: 
 
After the unit has been set up, you are ready for quick start operation as follows:

1.	Press and release the "SETUP" button to enter the System Setup Menu. After entering the System 
Setup Menu, the following setup options will be displayed on the Console LCD Display.

DISPLAY IN ENGLISH? yes/no 

•	 To display in English, press the "yes" button. 
•	 To choose to display in German, press the "no" button.

After pressing the "no" button, the screen will read:

DISPLAY IN DEUTSCH? yes/no

•	 To display in German, press the "yes" button. 
•	 To choose to display in English, press the "no" button

REVERSE BEEPER ENABLE? yes/no

When the Reverse Beeper feature is enabled, an audible beep will sound when the handpiece, or rather 
the file is rotating in the reverse direction.

•	 To enable the Reverse Beeper, press the "yes" button. 
•	 To disable the Reverse Beeper, press the "no" button. 

 
TORQUE WARNING TONE ENABLE? yes/no

When the Torque Warning feature is active, a chirping warning noise will be audible when the torque level 
reaches approximately 75% of the selected torque limit.

•	 To enable the Torque Warning Tone, press the "yes" button. 
•	 To disable the Torque Warning Tone, press the "no" button.

SLEEP MODE ENABLE? yes/no

After 20 minutes of inactivity, the Endo IT professional will enter Sleep Mode to conserve power. In Sleep 
Mode, the lighted Console LCD display will turn off and the green LEDs will blink once every second.

To resume normal operation when the Endo IT professional is in Sleep Mode, press any button on the 
console or press the foot control.

•	 To enable Sleep Mode, press the "yes" button. 
•	 To disable Sleep Mode, press the "no" button.
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12. SYSTEM SEQUENZEN
  
FLEXMASTER®  
FM SEQ BLAU
FM INTRO FEILE
FM 06/30 BLAU 
FM 06/25 ROT
FM 06/20 GELB
FM 04/30 BLAU
FM 02/20 GELB
FM 02/25 ROT
FM 02/30 BLAU
FM 02/35 GRUN
 
FM SEQ ROT 
FM INTRO FEILE
FM 06/25 ROT
FM 06/20 GELB
FM 04/30 BLAU
FM 04/25 ROT
FM 02/20 GELB
FM 02/25 ROT
FM 02/30 BLAU
FM 02/35 GRUN
 
FM SEQ GELB
FM INTRO FEILE
FM 06/20 GELB
FM 04/30 BLAU
FM 04/25 ROT
FM 04/20 GELB
FM 02/20 GELB
FM 02/25 ROT
FM 02/30 BLAU
FM 02/35 GRUN
 

FM INDIVIDUAL
FM INTRO FEILE
FM 06/40 SCHWARZ
FM 06/35 GRUN
FM 06/30 BLAU
FM 06/25 ROT
FM 06/20 GELB
FM 06/15 WEISS
FM 04/40 SCHWARZ
FM 04/35 GRUN
FM 04/30 BLAU
FM 04/25 ROT
FM 04/20 GELB
FM 04/15 WEISS
FM 02/15 WEISS
FM 02/20 GELB

 

FM 02/25 ROT

 

FM 02/30 BLAU

 

FM 02/35 GRUN
FM 02/40 SCHWARZ
FM 02/45 WEISS
FM 02/50 GELB
FM 02/60 BLAU
FM 02/70 GRUN

MTWO®

MTWO
MTWO 10/04 LILA
MTWO 15/05 WEISS
MTWO 20/06 GELB
MTWO 25/06 ROT
MTWO 30/05 BLAU
MTWO 35/04 GRUN

MTWO 35/06 GRUN

MTWO 40/04 SCHWARZ

MTWO 40/06 SCHWARZ

MTWO 25/07 ROT

MTWO REVISION
MTWO R15/05 WEISS
MTWO R25/05 ROT

EIGENE SEQ. 1
EIGENE SEQ. 2
(erst sichtbar in der File Library, wenn Sie die  
Einstellungen in den Sequenzen eingespeichert haben)

 

speed RPM 

Figure 3 - console front

Name
LCD display 

calibration

file system 
selector

file sequence selec-
tor

file selector

motor connection

 
ASR toggle

 
Gates selector

 
rinse selector

 
torque selector

fuse/voltage 
selector panel

power switch

power cord 
receptacle foot switch 

receptacle

Figure 4 - console back

GATES 
GATES #6
GATES #5 
GATES #4 
GATES #3 
GATES #2 
GATES #1 

 
 
 

FLEXMASTER®

REVISION
WEITE KANAELE
GATES #5
GATES #4
FM 06/35 GRUEN
FM 06/25 ROT
FM 04/25 ROT
FM 04/20 GELB
FM 02/20 GELB

REV. ANDERE KANAELE
GATES #4
GATES #3
FM 06/30 BLAU
FM 04/25 ROT
FM 04/20 GELB
FM 02/20 GELB 



03. SETTING UP THE UNIT:
1. Unpack the console and check that the Voltage Selector, in a small window at the rear panel of the 

unit, is set to the proper voltage. Use 115v for 110-120v 60Hz voltages, and 230v for 220-250v 50Hz 
voltages. To change the Voltage Selector, see page 31.

2. Attach the power cord to the back of the console and plug into a grounded electrical outlet.

3. Connect the AE-4B-30 motor to the receptacle on the lower front panel of the console.

4. Attach the "E" Type 4:1 handpiece to the motor. See Figure 2.

5. Attach the supplied AE-7P On/Off Foot Switch to the connector on the back of the unit marked "Foot 
Switch".

6. Turn the Power Switch on the rear panel of the console from the 'OFF' (0) to the 'ON' (-) position.  
The Console LCD Display will light and the Startup Screen (shown below) will be displayed for a few 
seconds. The Startup Screen displays the software version onboard your Endo IT professional:

 Endo IT professional 
Version VDW14
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PF 02/35
PF 02/30
PF 02/25
PF 02/20
PF 02/15

PF 
ENGE KANAELE 
PF O.S. # 3 06/40 
PF O.S. # 2 06/30
PF 06/25 
PF 06/20 
PF 04/25 
PF 04/20 
PF 04/25 
PF 06/20

PF WEITE KANAELE 
PF O.S. # 4 07/50 
PF O.S. # 3 06/40 
PF 06/30 
PF 06/25 
PF 04/30 
PF 04/25 
PF 04/30 
PF 06/25

PROTAPER® 
PT LANGE KANAELE 
PT S1 
PT SX 
PT S1 
PT S2 
PT F1 
PT F2 
PT F3
PT F4
PT F5

PT KURZE KANAELE 
PT SX 
PT F1
PT F2 
PT F3
PT F4
PT F5

PT REVISION 
PT D1
PT D2
PT D3

Figure 1

Power Cord

Motor

Motor Holder

Foot Switch

Console

Figure 2

Motor"E" TYPE 4:1
Handpiece

RaCe™

PreRaCe 10/40
PreRaCe 08/35
PreRaCe 06/30
PreRaCe 06/40

RaCe 06/20
RaCe 06/25
RaCe 06/30
RaCe 06/35
RaCe 06/40
RaCe 04/25
RaCe 04/30
RaCe 04/35
RaCe 04/40
RaCe 04/50
RaCe 02/15
RaCe 02/20
RaCe 02/25
RaCe 02/30
RaCe 02/35
RaCe 02/40
RaCe 02/45
RaCe 02/50
RaCe 02/55
RaCe 02/60

S-Apex

 

 
 
 
 
 

Bio-RaCe
Bio-RaCe Basic
BR0
BR1
BR2
BR3
BR4
BR5
Bio-RaCe Extended
BR4C
BR5C
BR6
BR7

PROFILE®  
PF INDIVIDUAL 
PF O.S. # 1 05/20 
PF O.S. # 2 06/30 
PF O.S. # 3 06/40 
PF O.S. # 4 07/50 
PF O.S. # 5 08/60 
PF O.S. # 6 08/80 
PF 06/40 
PF 06/35 
PF 06/30 
PF 06/25 
PF 06/20 
PF 06/15 
PF 04/90 
PF 04/60 
PF 04/45 
PF 04/40 
PF 04/35 
PF 04/30 
PF 04/25 
PF 04/20 
PF 04/15
PF 02/40

GT™ ROTARY FILES
WEITE KANAELE
GT 10/40
GT 08/40
GT 06/40
GT 04/40

GT™ MITTLERE KANAELE 
GT 10/30
GT 08/30
GT 06/30
GT 04/30

GT™ ENGE KANAELE
GT 10/20
GT 08/20
GT 06/20
GT 04/20

GT™ ACCESSORY FILES
GT 12/35
GT 12/50
GT 12/70



HERO 642® 
HERO®, INDIVIDUAL
HERO 06/30 
HERO 06/25
HERO 06/20 
HERO 04/30 

 

HERO 04/25 

 

HERO 04/20
HERO 02/20 

 

HERO 02/25
HERO 02/30
HERO 02/35
HERO 02/40 

 

HERO 02/45

HERO®, BLAU 
HERO 06/30 

 

HERO 04/30 

 

HERO 02/30
 
HERO®, ROT 
HERO 06/25 
HERO 04/25 
HERO 02/25 
HERO 04/30
HERO 02/30

HERO®, GELB
HERO(R) 06/20
HERO(R) 04/20
HERO(R) 02/20
HERO(R) 04/25
HERO(R) 02/25
HERO(R) 02/30
HERO(R) 02/35
HERO(R) 02/40
HERO(R) 02/45

K3™
K3 10/25 
K3 08/25 
K3 06/60 
K3 06/55 
K3 06/50 
K3 06/45 
K3 06/40 
K3 06/35 
K3 06/30 
K3 06/25 
K3 06/20 
K3 06/15 
K3 04/60 
K3 04/55 
K3 04/50 
K3 04/45 
K3 04/40 
K3 04/35 
K3 04/30 
K3 04/25 
K3 04/20 
K3 04/15
K3 02/45
K3 02/40
K3 02/35
K3 02/30
K3 02/25
K3 02/20
K3 02/15
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RINSE 
LENTULO 25

LIGHTSPEED®  
LS 20 GOLD
"LS 22,5 GOLD/SILBER" 
LS 25 ROT
"LS 27,5 ROT/SILBER"
LS 30 BLAU 
"LS 32,5 BLAU/SILBER"
LS 35 GRUN
"LS 37,5 GRUN/SILBER"
LS 40 SCHWARZ
"LS 42,5 SCHWARZ/SILBER"
LS 45 SILBER 
"LS 47,5 SILBER/SCHWARZ"
LS 50 GOLD 
"LS 52,5 GOLD/SILBER" 
LS 55 ROT 
"LS 57,5 ROT/SILBER" 
LS 60 BLAU 
LS 65 BLAU/SILBER 
LS 70 GRUN 
LS 80 SCHWARZ 
LS 90 SILBER 
LS 100 GOLD 

Endo IT professional
Your new VDW Endo IT professional is one of the most advanced units  
available to dentists. This system features advanced digital torque  
control technology with auto stop reverse, an extensive file library  
and the possibility to save user-defined file sequences. The Endo IT professional has an integrated calibra-
tion system and the versatility of an autoclavable brushless micro motor. These features combine to make 
an ideal system for endodontic procedures.

Congratulations
This system is engineered to provide many years of reliable service. Please read the instructions provided 
in this manual to receive the best and longest service from your VDW equipment.

Please also observe the instructions for use of your handpiece or other accessories.

01. SPECIFICATIONS: 

Console Size: 3.5" x 5" x 7"  (9 cm x 13 cm x 18 cm) 
Console Weight: 3.55 lbs (1.6 kg) 
Power Source: Dual Voltage 115V or 230V AC 
Power Consumption 
Maximum: 100 W (approx.) 
Sleep Mode: 6 W

02. PACKAGE CONTENTS:
• Electronic Control Console 
• AE-4B-30 Autoclavable 30K Brushless Micro Motor 
• AE-7P Foot Switch (971-S) 
• Autoclavable Motor Holder 
• Remote Power Cord 
• Manual



HERO 642® 
HERO®, INDIVIDUAL
HERO 06/30 
HERO 06/25
HERO 06/20 
HERO 04/30 

 

HERO 04/25 

 

HERO 04/20
HERO 02/20 

 

HERO 02/25
HERO 02/30
HERO 02/35
HERO 02/40 

 

HERO 02/45

HERO®, BLAU 
HERO 06/30 

 

HERO 04/30 

 

HERO 02/30
 
HERO®, ROT 
HERO 06/25 
HERO 04/25 
HERO 02/25 
HERO 04/30
HERO 02/30

HERO®, GELB
HERO(R) 06/20
HERO(R) 04/20
HERO(R) 02/20
HERO(R) 04/25
HERO(R) 02/25
HERO(R) 02/30
HERO(R) 02/35
HERO(R) 02/40
HERO(R) 02/45

K3™
K3 10/25 
K3 08/25 
K3 06/60 
K3 06/55 
K3 06/50 
K3 06/45 
K3 06/40 
K3 06/35 
K3 06/30 
K3 06/25 
K3 06/20 
K3 06/15 
K3 04/60 
K3 04/55 
K3 04/50 
K3 04/45 
K3 04/40 
K3 04/35 
K3 04/30 
K3 04/25 
K3 04/20 
K3 04/15
K3 02/45
K3 02/40
K3 02/35
K3 02/30
K3 02/25
K3 02/20
K3 02/15
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RINSE 
LENTULO 25

LIGHTSPEED®  
LS 20 GOLD
"LS 22,5 GOLD/SILBER" 
LS 25 ROT
"LS 27,5 ROT/SILBER"
LS 30 BLAU 
"LS 32,5 BLAU/SILBER"
LS 35 GRUN
"LS 37,5 GRUN/SILBER"
LS 40 SCHWARZ
"LS 42,5 SCHWARZ/SILBER"
LS 45 SILBER 
"LS 47,5 SILBER/SCHWARZ"
LS 50 GOLD 
"LS 52,5 GOLD/SILBER" 
LS 55 ROT 
"LS 57,5 ROT/SILBER" 
LS 60 BLAU 
LS 65 BLAU/SILBER 
LS 70 GRUN 
LS 80 SCHWARZ 
LS 90 SILBER 
LS 100 GOLD 

Endo IT professional
Your new VDW Endo IT professional is one of the most advanced units  
available to dentists. This system features advanced digital torque  
control technology with auto stop reverse, an extensive file library  
and the possibility to save user-defined file sequences. The Endo IT professional has an integrated calibra-
tion system and the versatility of an autoclavable brushless micro motor. These features combine to make 
an ideal system for endodontic procedures.

Congratulations
This system is engineered to provide many years of reliable service. Please read the instructions provided 
in this manual to receive the best and longest service from your VDW equipment.

Please also observe the instructions for use of your handpiece or other accessories.

01. SPECIFICATIONS: 

Console Size: 3.5" x 5" x 7"  (9 cm x 13 cm x 18 cm) 
Console Weight: 3.55 lbs (1.6 kg) 
Power Source: Dual Voltage 115V or 230V AC 
Power Consumption 
Maximum: 100 W (approx.) 
Sleep Mode: 6 W

02. PACKAGE CONTENTS:
• Electronic Control Console 
• AE-4B-30 Autoclavable 30K Brushless Micro Motor 
• AE-7P Foot Switch (971-S) 
• Autoclavable Motor Holder 
• Remote Power Cord 
• Manual



03. SETTING UP THE UNIT:
1. Unpack the console and check that the Voltage Selector, in a small window at the rear panel of the 

unit, is set to the proper voltage. Use 115v for 110-120v 60Hz voltages, and 230v for 220-250v 50Hz 
voltages. To change the Voltage Selector, see page 31.

2. Attach the power cord to the back of the console and plug into a grounded electrical outlet.

3. Connect the AE-4B-30 motor to the receptacle on the lower front panel of the console.

4. Attach the "E" Type 4:1 handpiece to the motor. See Figure 2.

5. Attach the supplied AE-7P On/Off Foot Switch to the connector on the back of the unit marked "Foot 
Switch".

6. Turn the Power Switch on the rear panel of the console from the 'OFF' (0) to the 'ON' (-) position.  
The Console LCD Display will light and the Startup Screen (shown below) will be displayed for a few 
seconds. The Startup Screen displays the software version onboard your Endo IT professional:

 Endo IT professional 
Version VDW14
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PF 02/35
PF 02/30
PF 02/25
PF 02/20
PF 02/15

PF 
ENGE KANAELE 
PF O.S. # 3 06/40 
PF O.S. # 2 06/30
PF 06/25 
PF 06/20 
PF 04/25 
PF 04/20 
PF 04/25 
PF 06/20

PF WEITE KANAELE 
PF O.S. # 4 07/50 
PF O.S. # 3 06/40 
PF 06/30 
PF 06/25 
PF 04/30 
PF 04/25 
PF 04/30 
PF 06/25

PROTAPER® 
PT LANGE KANAELE 
PT S1 
PT SX 
PT S1 
PT S2 
PT F1 
PT F2 
PT F3
PT F4
PT F5

PT KURZE KANAELE 
PT SX 
PT F1
PT F2 
PT F3
PT F4
PT F5

PT REVISION 
PT D1
PT D2
PT D3

Figure 1

Power Cord

Motor

Motor Holder

Foot Switch

Console

Figure 2

Motor"E" TYPE 4:1
Handpiece

RaCe™

PreRaCe 10/40
PreRaCe 08/35
PreRaCe 06/30
PreRaCe 06/40

RaCe 06/20
RaCe 06/25
RaCe 06/30
RaCe 06/35
RaCe 06/40
RaCe 04/25
RaCe 04/30
RaCe 04/35
RaCe 04/40
RaCe 04/50
RaCe 02/15
RaCe 02/20
RaCe 02/25
RaCe 02/30
RaCe 02/35
RaCe 02/40
RaCe 02/45
RaCe 02/50
RaCe 02/55
RaCe 02/60

S-Apex

 

 
 
 
 
 

Bio-RaCe
Bio-RaCe Basic
BR0
BR1
BR2
BR3
BR4
BR5
Bio-RaCe Extended
BR4C
BR5C
BR6
BR7

PROFILE®  
PF INDIVIDUAL 
PF O.S. # 1 05/20 
PF O.S. # 2 06/30 
PF O.S. # 3 06/40 
PF O.S. # 4 07/50 
PF O.S. # 5 08/60 
PF O.S. # 6 08/80 
PF 06/40 
PF 06/35 
PF 06/30 
PF 06/25 
PF 06/20 
PF 06/15 
PF 04/90 
PF 04/60 
PF 04/45 
PF 04/40 
PF 04/35 
PF 04/30 
PF 04/25 
PF 04/20 
PF 04/15
PF 02/40

GT™ ROTARY FILES
WEITE KANAELE
GT 10/40
GT 08/40
GT 06/40
GT 04/40

GT™ MITTLERE KANAELE 
GT 10/30
GT 08/30
GT 06/30
GT 04/30

GT™ ENGE KANAELE
GT 10/20
GT 08/20
GT 06/20
GT 04/20

GT™ ACCESSORY FILES
GT 12/35
GT 12/50
GT 12/70
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12. SYSTEM SEQUENZEN
  
FLEXMASTER®  
FM SEQ BLAU
FM INTRO FEILE
FM 06/30 BLAU 
FM 06/25 ROT
FM 06/20 GELB
FM 04/30 BLAU
FM 02/20 GELB
FM 02/25 ROT
FM 02/30 BLAU
FM 02/35 GRUN
 
FM SEQ ROT 
FM INTRO FEILE
FM 06/25 ROT
FM 06/20 GELB
FM 04/30 BLAU
FM 04/25 ROT
FM 02/20 GELB
FM 02/25 ROT
FM 02/30 BLAU
FM 02/35 GRUN
 
FM SEQ GELB
FM INTRO FEILE
FM 06/20 GELB
FM 04/30 BLAU
FM 04/25 ROT
FM 04/20 GELB
FM 02/20 GELB
FM 02/25 ROT
FM 02/30 BLAU
FM 02/35 GRUN
 

FM INDIVIDUAL
FM INTRO FEILE
FM 06/40 SCHWARZ
FM 06/35 GRUN
FM 06/30 BLAU
FM 06/25 ROT
FM 06/20 GELB
FM 06/15 WEISS
FM 04/40 SCHWARZ
FM 04/35 GRUN
FM 04/30 BLAU
FM 04/25 ROT
FM 04/20 GELB
FM 04/15 WEISS
FM 02/15 WEISS
FM 02/20 GELB

 

FM 02/25 ROT

 

FM 02/30 BLAU

 

FM 02/35 GRUN
FM 02/40 SCHWARZ
FM 02/45 WEISS
FM 02/50 GELB
FM 02/60 BLAU
FM 02/70 GRUN

MTWO®

MTWO
MTWO 10/04 LILA
MTWO 15/05 WEISS
MTWO 20/06 GELB
MTWO 25/06 ROT
MTWO 30/05 BLAU
MTWO 35/04 GRUN

MTWO 35/06 GRUN

MTWO 40/04 SCHWARZ

MTWO 40/06 SCHWARZ

MTWO 25/07 ROT

MTWO REVISION
MTWO R15/05 WEISS
MTWO R25/05 ROT

EIGENE SEQ. 1
EIGENE SEQ. 2
(erst sichtbar in der File Library, wenn Sie die  
Einstellungen in den Sequenzen eingespeichert haben)

 

speed RPM 

Figure 3 - console front

Name
LCD display 

calibration

file system 
selector

file sequence selec-
tor

file selector

motor connection

 
ASR toggle

 
Gates selector

 
rinse selector

 
torque selector

fuse/voltage 
selector panel

power switch

power cord 
receptacle foot switch 

receptacle

Figure 4 - console back

GATES 
GATES #6
GATES #5 
GATES #4 
GATES #3 
GATES #2 
GATES #1 

 
 
 

FLEXMASTER®

REVISION
WEITE KANAELE
GATES #5
GATES #4
FM 06/35 GRUEN
FM 06/25 ROT
FM 04/25 ROT
FM 04/20 GELB
FM 02/20 GELB

REV. ANDERE KANAELE
GATES #4
GATES #3
FM 06/30 BLAU
FM 04/25 ROT
FM 04/20 GELB
FM 02/20 GELB 
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11. STÖRUNGSBEHEBUNG:
Steuereinheit leuchtet nach dem Einschalten nicht:
•	 Wenn die LED Lampen blinken drücken Sie auf eine Taste oder den Fußschalter, um den Schlafmodus 

(stand-by-mode) zu beenden
•	 Netzverbindung der Steuereinheit überprüfen.
•	 Netzspannungseinstellung überprüfen.
•	 Sicherung überprüfen. Wenn durchgebrannt, bei 220-230 V Spannung mit einer 0,5A/250V Sicherung 
	 ersetzen (bzw. 1.0A/250V Sicherung bei 115V).

Steuereinheit leuchtet wenn angeschaltet, aber Winkelstück rotiert nicht:
•	 Motorverbindung überprüfen.
•	 Fußschalterverbindung überprüfen.  
•	 Fußschalter drücken.
•	 Korrektes Einrasten der Feile im Winkelstück überprüfen.

Displayanzeige ist gestört:
•	 Den eingestellten Winkelstückratio mit Winkelstück vergleichen.
•	 Kalibrierfunktion ausführen.
•	 Hauptschalter ausschalten, 5 Sek. warten, dann wieder einschalten.

Motor verlangsamt sich oder läuft unregelmäßig:
•	 Verschmutztes Winkelstück.
•	 Winkelstück ist nicht geölt.
•	 Nach Schmierung und vor dem Autoklavieren das Winkelstück auf den Kopf stellen, um überflüssiges 

Gleitmittel abfließen zu lassen.
•	 Netzspannung überprüfen.

04. SYSTEM SETUP: 
 
After the unit has been set up, you are ready for quick start operation as follows:

1.	Press and release the "SETUP" button to enter the System Setup Menu. After entering the System 
Setup Menu, the following setup options will be displayed on the Console LCD Display.

DISPLAY IN ENGLISH? yes/no 

•	 To display in English, press the "yes" button. 
•	 To choose to display in German, press the "no" button.

After pressing the "no" button, the screen will read:

DISPLAY IN DEUTSCH? yes/no

•	 To display in German, press the "yes" button. 
•	 To choose to display in English, press the "no" button

REVERSE BEEPER ENABLE? yes/no

When the Reverse Beeper feature is enabled, an audible beep will sound when the handpiece, or rather 
the file is rotating in the reverse direction.

•	 To enable the Reverse Beeper, press the "yes" button. 
•	 To disable the Reverse Beeper, press the "no" button. 

 
TORQUE WARNING TONE ENABLE? yes/no

When the Torque Warning feature is active, a chirping warning noise will be audible when the torque level 
reaches approximately 75% of the selected torque limit.

•	 To enable the Torque Warning Tone, press the "yes" button. 
•	 To disable the Torque Warning Tone, press the "no" button.

SLEEP MODE ENABLE? yes/no

After 20 minutes of inactivity, the Endo IT professional will enter Sleep Mode to conserve power. In Sleep 
Mode, the lighted Console LCD display will turn off and the green LEDs will blink once every second.

To resume normal operation when the Endo IT professional is in Sleep Mode, press any button on the 
console or press the foot control.

•	 To enable Sleep Mode, press the "yes" button. 
•	 To disable Sleep Mode, press the "no" button.
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10. AUSWECHSELN DER SICHERUNG ODER UMSTELLUNG DER 
    NETZSPANNUNG: 
WARNUNG
Schalten Sie das Gerät aus, ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Netzsteckdose, und beachten Sie folgende 
Schritte:

1. Mit einem kleinen Flachkopf-Schraubenzieher öffnen Sie die Klappe des Sicherungs/Spannungsschalters 
an der Rückseite des Gerätes.

2. Entfernen Sie den roten Sicherungshalter.
3. Auswechseln der Sicherung:

Sie können durchgebrannte Sicherungen von beiden Seiten des Sicherungshalters aus ersetzen.
Ersatzsicherungen: 115V: 1.0A/250V träge 230V: 0.5A/250V träge

4. Umstellung der Netzspannung:
Die dem Gebrauchsland entsprechenden Sicherungen sind beigefügt. Zum Wechseln der Spannung 
tauschen Sie die Sicherungen aus. Drehen Sie den Sicherungshalter so daß Sie die weiße Schrift mit der 
gewünschten Voltzahl aufrecht vor sich haben.

5. Wechseln Sie den Sicherungshalter aus und schließen Sie die Klappe in der Rückseite des Gerätes.

VORSICHT
Versuchen Sie nicht, einen auf 115 V eingestellten Endo IT professional an ein 220/230V Netz anzuschließen. 
Dies kann zur Beschädigung der elektrischen Komponenten führen und hebt die Garantie auf.

4.
1.

2.

3.

05. FILE LIBRARY:
The Endo IT professional has a file library from which the user can choose different file systems. 
 
The following file systems are available:

• FlexMaster®  Level I "New users"
• FlexMaster®  Level 2 "Experienced users"
• Mtwo® 
• Dr's Choice 1
•  Dr's Choice 2
 NOTE: Dr's Choice sequences will only appear in the File Library after settings have been saved to these 

sequences.
• ProFile®

• GT Rotary™
• ProTaper®

• Hero®

• Lightspeed®

• K3™
• RaCe™, Bio-RaCe™
• Retreatment with FlexMaster®, Retreatment with Mtwo®

 NOTE: The retreatment sequences are suggestions for the removal of gutta-percha. In addition, use a 
solvent, e.g. eucalyptus oil, to soften the gutta-percha.

 Once the root canal filling has been completely removed, the root canal can be prepared as usual.
Item 5 in chapter "OPERATION" explains how to select the desired file system.

06. OPERATION:
After the unit has been set up, you are ready for operation as follows:

1. Calibrating the handpiece 
The motor torque is not transmitted directly to the root canal instrument. Part of it is lost by friction in the 
handpiece. In order to adjust the handpiece to the system you must:
a. Connect a handpiece 
b. Insert an instrument
c. Press and release the "CAL" button
d. The unit calibrates the handpiece automatically in a few seconds

CAUTION: if you press and hold the "CAL" button until a double beep is heard, the menu switches to save 
mode for saving files to Dr's Choice.  To exit this mode, press and hold the "no" button.

IMPORTANT:
Use the Calibration function in the following circumstances:
• At the beginning of each day
• After changing handpieces (especially when changing handpiece type)

2. Now you can fix a rotary file in the handpiece.

CAUTION: During Calibration, the handpiece will operate, rotating through a preprogrammed speed range. 
Before calibrating, be sure a file is secured in the handpiece with the latch closed.
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3.	When using Gates files, press the "GATES" preset button.  To toggle between the 6 different sizes 
of Gates files, press the "up" and "down" buttons until the displayed file matches the file you are using.

4.	When using Rinse (Lentulo) files, press the "RINSE" preset button.

5.	When using an endodontic rotary file:

SYS button
Use the Library to select the file system.  Press the "SYS" button and use the "up" and "down" buttons to 
toggle through the file systems in the library until the displayed file system matches the file system you are 
using.

SEQ button
To select the file sequence press the "SEQ" button and use the "up" and "down" buttons to toggle through 
the sequences available for the file system until the sequence matches the sequence you are using.

FILE button 
To select the individual file.  Press the "FILE" button and use the "up" and "down" buttons until the 
displayed file matches the file you are using.  Pressing the "FILE" button again will return to the top of the 
file sequence.

6.	Press the foot switch to activate motor and begin operation.
	
7.	After 20 minutes of inactivity, the Endo IT professional will go into Sleep Mode to conserve power.   
	 To exit Sleep Mode and resume operation, press the Foot Switch or touch any key on the console.

07. USER ADJUSTMENTS:
Using the Library's recommended speeds and torque values for each file with the automatic reverse feature 
enabled greatly reduces the risk of instrument separation in the canal.  However, the Endo IT professional 
allows you to make adjustments from the Library values to match your personal preferences.  Use the fol-
lowing buttons to customize your settings.  User adjusted settings are not stored in the Library. They can 
however be stored in the Dr's Choice Sequences. See 08. 

1.	Speed (RPM) Selector:
	 Use the Speed Selector to change the speed of the motor and handpiece from the standard library set-

tings. The recommended speeds for each file are displayed with an asterisk (*). Push the Speed Up arrow 
to increase speed and the Speed Down arrow to decrease speed. The Speed (RPM) Indicator on the 
Console LCD Display shows actual RPM.

2.	Torque Selector:
	 Use the Torque Selector to change the torque limits for the Automatic Reverse feature from the standard 

library settings in Gram•Centimeter increments.  The recommended torque values for each file are dis-
played with an asterisk (*). Push the Torque Selector "up" and "down" arrows until the desired torque level 
is indicated on the Console LCD Display.  

3.	ASR Toggle Button
The Auto-Stop-Reverse feature has three modes: ASR with Automatic Reverse enabled (green diode), 
ASR with Automatic Reverse disabled (no diode) and Reverse Only (red diode). When Automatic 

09. STERILISATION UND WARTUNG:
WINKELSTÜCKE
Für einwandfreie Leistung und lange Betriebsdauer das Winkelstück mit einem Reinigungsmittel nach 
jedem Gebrauch und vor dem Autoklavieren abwischen. Nach dem Autoklavieren kein Reinigungsmittel 
anwenden. Folgen Sie ebenfalls den Anwendungshinweisen des Winkelstückherstellers.

	 WARNUNG
•	 Den Motor oder Motoranschluß nicht öffnen oder demontieren.
•	 Den Motor nicht ölen.
•	 Das Winkelstück nicht bei laufendem Motor aufsetzen.
•	 Das Motorkabel nicht stark knicken.

•	 Vor dem Autoklavieren den Autoklavierverschluß immer in den Motor und Motoranschluß stecken.
•	 Wenn sich der Autoklavierverschluß des Motors schwer einstecken oder entfernen läßt, Dichtungsringe 

mit Silikonfett oder ähnlichem Gleitmittel bestreichen.
•	 Rollen Sie das Motorkabel vor dem Autoklavieren lose auf. Vermeiden Sie es, den Motor beim 

Autoklavieren zu überdecken.

VORSICHT BEI ALLEN STERILISATIONSARTEN: 	 •	 Nicht über 135° C (275°F) erhitzen.
 	 •	 Nicht in Lösungsmittel eintauchen.
 	 •	 Keine Ultraschall-Reiniger benutzen.
MOTOREN
Der gesamte Motor des Endo IT professional kann im Autoklaven sterilisiert werden. Folgen Sie den 
Anweisungen der Autoklaven-Hersteller.
Vor dem Autoklavieren des Motors und seines Zubehörs muß die "E" Verbindung am Motor abgedichtet 
werden. Ein Verschluß mit Dichtungsringen ist mitgeliefert. Das Winkelstück vom Motor entfernen und den 
Verschluß wie rechts abgebildet einstecken.
Die mitgelieferte Winkelstückablage ist ebenfalls voll autoklavierbar.

Steuereinheit
Die Außenflächen der Steuereinheit können mit einem weichen mit Desinfektionslösung befeuchteten Tuch 
abgewischt werden. 
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FEILE VON EIGENE 
SEQ. 1 LOESCHEN?

POSITION XX? UP/DOWN
OK = YES HALTEN

FEILE VON EIGENE 
SEQ. 2 LOESCHEN? SIND SIE SICHER?

EXIT

EINSTELLUNG ZU
EIGENE SEQ. 1?

EINSTELLUNG ZU
EIGENE SEQ. 2?

EIGENE SEQ. 1
LOESCHEN?

Wenn Position besetzt:
EINSTELLUNG IN POS.

XX EINFUEGEN?

Wenn Position frei: 
Einstellung wird zu 

Position XX gespeichert.
EXIT

EIGENE SEQ. 2
LOESCHEN?SIND SIE SICHER?

Einstellung wird in
Position XX eingefügt.

EXIT

POSITION XX? UP/DOWN
OK = YES HALTEN

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

EXIT

Ausgewählte Eigene 
Sequenz-Serie wird gelöscht.

EXIT

Das Verfahren wiederholen, um weitere Feilen-Einstellungen zu speichern.

Reverse is enabled (green diode), rotation of the handpiece will automatically stop and reverse when the 
selected torque limit is reached. Do not release the foot switch when this occurs, keep the foot switch 
activated and the Endo IT control will automatically alternate between forward and reverse rotation in an 
attempt to free the file. When Automatic Reverse is disabled (no diode), rotation of the handpiece will 
stop when the torque limit is reached and not reverse automatically. Release the foot switch, then press 
down to begin rotation in the reverse direction. When the endodontic file is free, release the foot switch, 
then press down again to resume forward rotation. When Reverse Only is activated (red diode), the file 
rotates in reverse direction only. In order to rotate the file forwards again the reverse only function must 
be switched off by pressing the ASR button again. 

08. DR'S CHOICE SEQUENCES:
Saving your own file sequences

It is possible to save your own file sequences with adjusted speed and torque to your personal sequences, 
"Dr's Choice 1" and "Dr's Choice 2". 15 file settings from any of the file settings stored in File Library 
(including Gates and Lentulo) can be stored in each sequence. 

Once the file settings have been saved to Dr's Choice 1 or Dr's Choice 2, the speed and torque of the setting 
saved in the Dr's Choice sequence cannot be changed with the "up" and "down" buttons. 

NOTE: to exit save mode at any time, press and hold the "no" button.

Saving a file setting to Dr's Choice 1
1.  Make a note of the files you wish to save to Dr's choice 1 together with the desired speed and torque values. 

 
Contents: Dr's Choice 1

Position File Speed Torque

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

2.	 Choose the first file which you wish to save to your personal sequence Dr's Choice 1.

Löschen einer einzelnen Feile in "Eigene Seq. 2"

1.	Mit den SYS-, SEQ- und FILE-Tasten wählen Sie die Feile aus, die Sie von "Eigene Seq. 2" löschen 
möchten. Notieren Sie welche Position diese Feile in "Eigene Seq. 2" hat (z.B. 4/8 ist Position 4).

2.	Die CAL-Taste drücken und halten, bis das Gerät zweimal kurz piept.
3.	Die folgenden Fragen erscheinen im Display und müssen entweder mit der "yes"- oder der "no"-Taste 

beantwortet werden: 
•	 EINSTELLUNG ZU EIGENE SEQ. 1? Drücken Sie die "no"-Taste.
•	 EINSTELLUNG ZU EIGENE SEQ. 2? Drücken Sie die "no"-Taste.
•	 EIGENE SEQ. 1 LOESCHEN? Drücken Sie die "no"-Taste.
•	 EIGENE SEQ. 2 LOESCHEN? Drücken Sie die "no"-Taste.
•	 FEILE VON EIGENER SEQ. 1 LOESCHEN? Drücken Sie die "no"-Taste.
•	 FEILE VON EIGENER SEQ. 2 LOESCHEN? Drücken Sie die "yes"-Taste.
4.	Zu der Frage POSITION 1? UP/DOWN OK =YES HALTEN  wählen Sie die Position, die Sie löschen  

möchten, mit den "up"- und "down"-Tasten. Anschließend drücken und halten Sie die "yes"-Taste.
5.	Zu der Frage SIND SIE SICHER? drücken Sie die "yes"-Taste.

FLOWCHART Programmierung eigene Sequenzen
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POSITIONEN VOLL. Der Speichermodus wird automatisch verlassen. Um eine neue Feileneinstellung 
einzufügen, müssen Sie zuerst eine andere Feileneinstellung löschen.

Auswählen der "Eigene Seq. 1" und "Eigene Seq. 2"
Um "Eigene Seq. 1" und "Eigene Seq. 2" aufzurufen, drücken Sie die Systemtaste "SYS".  Sie sind in der 
File Library aufgelistet.

ACHTUNG: "Eigene Seq. 1" und "Eigene Seq. 2" werden erst in der File Library sichtbar, nachdem Sie eine 
Einstellung in den Sequenzen eingespeichert haben.

Löschen einer "Eigene Sequenz"-Serie

Dabei werden nur die Inhalte gelöscht. Die Eigene Sequenz selbst (1 oder 2) bleibt erhalten und neue 
Feilenwerte können eingespeichert werden. 

ACHTUNG: In der File Library ist die Eigene Sequenz erst wieder sichtbar, wenn neue Feilenwerte 
eingespeichert sind.

Löschen der "Eigene Sequenz 1"-Serie
1.	Wählen Sie eine Feile aus der File Library.
2.	Die CAL-Taste drücken und halten, bis das Gerät zweimal kurz piept. Siehe Flowchart auf S. 13
3.	Drücken Sie jeweils die "no"-Taste bei den Fragen: EINSTELLUNG ZU EIGENE SEQ. 1? und 

EINSTELLUNG ZU EIGENE SEQ. 2?.
4.	Antworten Sie die Frage EIGENE SEQ. 1 LOESCHEN? mit der "yes"-Taste.
5.	Bestätigen Sie die Frage SIND SIE SICHER? nochmals mit der "yes"-Taste.

Löschen der "Eigene Sequenz 2"-Serie
1. Wählen Sie eine Feile aus der File Library.
2.	Die CAL-Taste drücken und halten, bis das Gerät zweimal kurz piept. Siehe Flowchart auf S. 13
3.	Drücken Sie jeweils die "no"-Taste bei den Fragen: EINSTELLUNG ZU EIGENE SEQ. 1? und 

EINSTELLUNG ZU EIGENE SEQ. 2? sowie EIGENE SEQ. 1 LOESCHEN? .
4.	Bestätigen Sie die Frage: EIGENE SEQ. 2 LOESCHEN? und SIND SIE SICHER? jeweils mit der "yes"-Taste.

Um den Speichermodus zu verlassen, ohne eine "Eigene Sequenz"-Serie zu löschen, drücken Sie die "no"-Taste.

Löschen einer einzelnen Feile in "Eigene Seq. 1"

1.	Mit den SYS-, SEQ- und FILE-Tasten wählen Sie die Feile aus, die Sie von "Eigene Seq. 1" löschen möch-
ten. Notieren Sie welche Position diese Feile in "Eigene Seq. 1" hat (z.B. 4/8 ist Position 4).

2.	Die CAL-Taste drücken und halten, bis das Gerät zweimal kurz piept.
3.	Die folgenden Fragen erscheinen im Display und müssen entweder mit der "yes"- oder der "no"-Taste 

beantwortet werden: 
•	 EINSTELLUNG ZU EIGENE SEQ. 1? Drücken Sie die "no"-Taste.
•	 EINSTELLUNG ZU EIGENE SEQ. 2? Drücken Sie die "no"-Taste.
•	 EIGENE SEQ. 1 LOESCHEN? Drücken Sie die "no"-Taste.
•	 EIGENE SEQ. 2 LOESCHEN? Drücken Sie die "no"-Taste.
•	 FEILE VON EIGENER SEQ. 1 LOESCHEN? Drücken Sie die "yes"-Taste.
4.	Zu der Frage POSITION 1? UP/DOWN OK =YES HALTEN  wählen Sie die Position, die Sie löschen möch-

ten, mit den "up"- und "down"-Tasten. Anschließend drücken und halten Sie die "yes"-Taste.
5.	Zu der Frage SIND SIE SICHER? drücken Sie die "yes"-Taste.

3.	 Alter the speed and torque if and as desired.
4.	 Press and hold the CAL button until a double beep is heard.   See flowchart on page 29.
5.	 The following question will appear in the display: ADD THIS SETTING TO DR'S CHOICE 1?  Use the 

"yes" button to confirm. 
6.	 The setting will be saved to the first available position. 

NOTE: The first time you save a file setting to a Dr's Choice sequence, it can only be saved to position 1. 
On saving the second file setting, positions 1 and 2 are available, i.e. the new position "2" can be used, 
or the file setting can be inserted in position "1", and so on. Use the "up" and "down" buttons to scroll up 
and down, i.e. for choosing the desired position within the sequence. If a position is already occupied, the 
following question will appear in the display: INSERT SETTING IN POSITION XX? Press the "yes" button to 
confirm or the "no" button to exit the menu.

Saving a file setting to Dr's Choice 2
1.  Make a note of the files you wish to save to Dr's choice 2 together with the desired speed and torque values. 

 
Contents: Dr's Choice 2

Position File Speed Torque

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

2.	 Choose the first file which you wish to save to your personal sequence Dr's Choice 2.
3.	 Alter the speed and torque if and as desired.
4.	 Press and hold the CAL button until a double beep is heard.   See flowchart on page 29.
5.	 If you wish to save the file setting to Dr's Choice 2, press the "no" button in response to the question: 

ADD THIS SETTING TO DR'S CHOICE 1?  You will then be asked: ADD THIS SETTING TO DR'S 
CHOICE 2? Confirm with the "yes" button.

NOTE: The first time you save a file setting to a Dr's Choice sequence, it can only be saved to position 1. 
On saving the second file setting, positions 1 and 2 are available, i.e. the new position "2" can be used, 
or the file setting can be inserted in position "1", and so on. Use the "up" and "down" buttons to scroll up 
and down, i.e. for choosing the desired position within the sequence. If a position is already occupied, the 
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neuen Einstellung öffnet eine neue Position (bis zu 15 Positionen). Verwenden Sie die "up"- und "down"-
Tasten, um durchzublättern, d.h. um die gewünschte Position innerhalb der Sequenz auszuwählen. Ist eine 
Position schon besetzt, erscheint die folgende Frage im Display: EINSTELLUNG IN POS. XX EINFUEGEN? 
Drücken Sie die "yes"-Taste um zu bestätigen oder die "no"-Taste, um den Speichermodus ohne 
Änderungen zu verlassen.

Speichern einer Feileneinstellung in "Eigene Seq. 2"
1.	Entscheiden Sie, welche Feilen Sie in "Eigene Seq. 2" einprogrammieren möchten. Tragen Sie sie in der 

Tabelle ein, zusammen mit gewünschter Drehzahl und Drehmoment.
 

Inhalt: Eigene Seq. 2

Position Feile Drehzahl Drehmoment

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

2.	Wählen Sie aus der File Library die erste Feile, die Sie in "Eigene Sequenz 2" speichern möchten.
3.	Ändern Sie die Drehzahl und das Drehmoment, wenn und wie gewünscht.
4.	Die CAL-Taste drücken und halten, bis das Gerät zweimal kurz piept.   Siehe Flowchart auf S. 13
5.	Drücken Sie bei der Frage: EINSTELLUNG ZU EIGENE SEQ. 1? die "no"-Taste. Daraufhin erscheint im 

Display die Frage: EINSTELLUNG ZU EIGENE SEQ. 2? Bestätigen Sie diese in dem Sie die "yes"-Taste 
halten

	
ACHTUNG: Beim Speichern der ersten Einstellung zu "Eigene Sequenz 2" steht lediglich Position 1 zur 
Verfügung. Beim Speichern der zweiten Einstellung stehen Position 1 und 2 zur Verfügung, d.h. Sie können 
die Einstellung in Position 1 einfügen oder die Einstellung auf Position 2 speichern. Jedes Speichern einer 
neuen Einstellung öffnet eine neue Position (bis zu 15 Positionen). Verwenden Sie die "up"- und "down"-
Tasten, um durchzublättern, d.h. um die gewünschte Position innerhalb der Sequenz auszuwählen.
Ist eine Position schon besetzt, erscheint die folgende Frage im Display: EINSTELLUNG IN POS. XX 
EINFUEGEN? Drücken Sie die "yes"-Taste um zu bestätigen oder die "no"-Taste, um den Speichermodus 
ohne Änderungen zu verlassen.

Sollten alle 15 Positionen schon besetzt sein, erscheint die folgende Meldung: UNMOEGLICH ALLE 

following question will appear in the display: INSERT SETTING IN POSITION XX? Press the "yes" button to 
confirm or the "no" button to exit the menu.

If all 15 positions are already occupied, the following will appear in the display: NOT POSSIBLE ALL  
POSITIONS FULL. „Save mode“ will automatically be exited. A file setting will need to be erased before a 
new file setting can be inserted.

Calling up "Dr's Choice 1" and "Dr's Choice 2"
Press the system button "SYS". Dr's Choice 1 and Dr's Choice 2 are listed in the File Library.

NOTE: "Dr's Choice 1" and "Dr's Choice 2" only appear in the File Library once a file setting has been 
saved to them.

Erasing a Dr's Choice Series
After erasing a Dr's Choice series, new file settings can be saved to the Dr's Choice Series. Only the 
content and not the function will be erased.

NOTE: "Dr's Choice 1" and "Dr's Choice 2" only appear in the File Library once a file setting has been 
saved to them. 

Erasing Dr's Choice 1 Series
1.	Choose a file from the File Library.
2.	Press and hold the CAL button until a double beep is heard.   See flowchart on page 29.
3.	If you wish to erase the entire Dr's Choice series 1, answer "no" to ADD THIS SETTING TO DR'S 

CHOICE 1, answer "no" to ADD THIS SETTING TO DR'S CHOICE 2.
4.	Answer "yes" to ERASE DR'S CHOICE 1 SERIES. 
5.	To confirm, press "yes" when asked ARE YOU SURE?  

Erasing Dr's Choice 2 Series
1.	Choose a file from the File Library.
2.	Press and hold the CAL button until a double beep is heard.   See flowchart on page 29.
3.	To erase the entire Dr's Choice series 2, answer "no" to the following questions: ADD THIS SETTING TO 

DR'S CHOICE 1?  ADD THIS SETTING TO DR'S CHOICE 2? and ERASE DR'S CHOICE 1 SERIES?. 
4.	Press the "yes" button for ERASE DR'S CHOICE 2 SERIES?. 
5.	To confirm, press "yes" when asked ARE YOU SURE?  

To exit "erasing Dr's Choice" mode without erasing a Dr's Choice series, simply press the "no" button. 

Erasing a single file in "Dr's Choice 1"

1.	Use the SYS, SEQ and FILE buttons to select the file you wish to erase from "Dr's Choice 1". Make a 
note of this file's position within the Dr's Choice sequence (e.g. 4/8 is position 4).

2.	Press and hold the CAL button until a double beep is heard.
3.	The following questions appear in the display and should be answered with the "yes" or "no" buttons: 
•	 ADD THIS SETTING TO DR'S CHOICE 1? Press the "no" button.
•	 ADD THIS SETTING TO DR'S CHOICE 2? Press the "no" button.
•	 ERASE DR'S CHOICE 1 SERIES? Press the "no" button.
•	 ERASE DR'S CHOICE 2 SERIES? Press the "no" button.
•	 ERASE A FILE IN DR'S CHOICE 1? Press the "yes" button.
4.	When asked POSITION 1? UP/DOWN OK =YES HALTEN, use the "up" and "down" buttons to select 
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08. EIGENE SEQUENZEN 1 UND 2:
Speicherung eigener Sequenzen

Es ist möglich eigene Sequenzen mit geänderter Drehzahl und geändertem Drehmoment zu Ihren 
persönlichen Sequenzen "Eigene Seq. 1" und "Eigene Seq. 2" zu speichern. In jede Eigene Sequenz 
können 15 Feileneinstellungen aus der File Library (inkl. Gates und Lentulo) gespeichert werden.

Die Drehzahl oder das Drehmoment der Feileneinstellungen, die Sie in Eigene Sequenz 1 oder Eigene 
Sequenz 2 gespeichert haben, können nicht mehr mit den "up"- und "down"-Tasten geändert werden. 

ACHTUNG: Um jederzeit den Speichermodus zu verlassen, die "no"-Taste drücken und halten.

Speichern einer Feileneinstellung in "Eigene Seq. 1"
1. Entscheiden Sie, welche Feilen Sie in "Eigene Seq. 1" einprogrammieren möchten. Tragen Sie sie in der 

Tabelle ein, zusammen mit gewünschter Drehzahl und Drehmoment. 
 
Inhalt: Eigene Seq. 1

Position Feile Drehzahl Drehmoment

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

2.	Wählen Sie aus der File Library die erste Feile, die Sie in "Eigene Seq. 1" speichern möchten.
3.	Ändern Sie die Drehzahl und das Drehmoment, wenn und wie gewünscht.
4.	Die CAL-Taste drücken und halten, bis das Gerät zweimal kurz piept.   Siehe Flowchart auf S. 13
5.	Die folgende Frage erscheint im Display: EINSTELLUNG ZU EIGENE SEQ. 1? Drücken Sie die "yes"-

Taste zum Bestätigen.  Die Einstellung wird in der ersten freien Position gespeichert.

ACHTUNG: Beim Speichern der ersten Einstellung zu "Eigene Sequenz 1" steht lediglich Position 1 zur 
Verfügung. Beim Speichern der zweiten Einstellung stehen Position 1 und 2 zur Verfügung, d.h. Sie können    
die Einstellung in Position 1 einfügen oder die Einstellung auf Position 2 speichern. Jedes Speichern einer 

ADD THIS SETTING TO
DR'S CHOICE 1?

ADD THIS SETTING TO
DR'S CHOICE 2?

ERASE DR'S CHOICE 1
SERIES?

If position already occupied:
INSERT SETTING
IN POSITION XX?

If position not occupied:
Setting is saved
to Position XX.

EXIT

ERASE DR'S CHOICE 2
SERIES?

ERASE A FILE IN 
DR'S CHOICE 1?

Are You Sure?

Setting is inserted.
EXIT

Choose Position XX?
Up/Down, Hold Yes=OK

CHOOSE POSITION XX?
UP/DOWN, HOLD YES=OK

ERASE A FILE IN 
DR'S CHOICE 2?

EXIT

Selected Dr‘s Choice
Will be deleted.

EXIT

ARE YOU SURE?

no

no

no

no

no

no

no no

no

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

EXIT

Repeat the process to save additional file settings.

the position you wish to erase. Then press and hold the "yes" button.
5.	Press the "yes" when asked ARE YOU SURE?

Erasing a single file in "Dr's Choice 2"

1.	Use the SYS, SEQ and FILE buttons to select the file you wish to erase from "Dr's Choice 2". Make a 
note of this file's position within the Dr's Choice sequence (e.g. 4/8 is position 4).

2.	Press and hold the CAL button until a double beep is heard.
3.	The following questions appear in the display and should be answered with the "yes" or "no" buttons: 
•	 ADD THIS SETTING TO DR'S CHOICE 1? Press the "no" button.
•	 ADD THIS SETTING TO DR'S CHOICE 2? Press the "no" button.
•	 ERASE DR'S CHOICE 1 SERIES? Press the "no" button.
•	 ERASE DR'S CHOICE 2 SERIES? Press the "no" button.
•	 ERASE A FILE IN DR'S CHOICE 1? Press the "no" button. 
•	 ERASE A FILE IN DR'S CHOICE 2? Press the "yes" button.
4.	When asked POSITION 1? UP/DOWN OK = YES HALTEN, use the "up" and "down" buttons to select 

the position you wish to erase. Then press and hold the "yes" button.
5.	Press the "yes" button when asked ARE YOU SURE?

FLOWCHART Programming Dr's Choice Sequences
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07. BENUTZERDEFINIERTE EINSTELLUNGEN:
Die für jedes Instrument gespeicherten Geschwindigkeits- und Drehmoment-Daten, sowie die aktivierte 
automatische Rückwärtslauf-Funktion reduzieren das Bruchrisiko in großem Maße. Der Endo IT professio-
nal ermöglicht jedoch, selbst definierte Einstellungen vorzunehmen. Mit folgenden Tasten können Sie Ihre 
Einstellungen anpassen. Benutzer definierte Einstellungen werden nicht in der Funktionsliste gespeichert. 
Sie können aber in einer eigenen Sequenz gespeichert werden. Seihe 08.

1.	Speed Taste UpM (Geschwindigkeitstaste):
	 Mit der Speed Taste können Sie die Geschwindigkeit von Motor und Winkelstück verändern. Indem Sie 

die Up- und Down-Pfeile drücken, können Sie die Geschwindigkeit erhöhen oder vermindern. Die emp-
fohlenen Geschwindigkeiten für jede Feile sind mit einem Stern (*) markiert. Auf dem Display werden 
Ihnen die aktuellen UpM angezeigt.

2.	Torque Taste:
	 Mit der Torquetaste können Sie die Drehmomentbegrenzung in Gramm/cm-Schritten verändern. 

Drücken Sie die Up- und Down-Pfeile bis die gewünschte Drehmomentzahl auf dem Display erscheint. 
Die empfohlenen Drehmomentdaten für jede Feile sind mit einem Stern (*) markiert.

3.	ASR Taste (Auto Stop Reverse)
	 Der Auto-Stop-Reverse bietet drei Einstellungsmöglichkeiten: ASR mit aktiviertem Automatischen 

Rückwärtslauf (grüne Leuchtdiode), ASR mit deaktiviertem Automatischem Rückwärtslauf (keine 
Leuchtanzeige) und nur Rückwärtslauf (rote Leuchtdiode).  
 
Wenn der Automatische Rückwärtslauf (grüne Leuchtdiode) aktiviert ist, hält das Winkelstück an 
sobald die vorprogrammierte Drehmomentgrenze erreicht ist und dreht automatisch rückwärts. Lassen 
Sie in diesem Fall den Fußschalter nicht los - und der Endo IT professional oszilliert zwischen Vorwärts- 
und Rückwärtslauf und versucht, die Feile zu befreien.  
 
Wenn der automatische Rückwärtslauf (keine Leuchtanzeige) deaktiviert ist, stoppt das Winkelstück bei 
Erreichen der Drehmomentgrenze und dreht nicht automatisch rückwärts. Nehmen Sie dann den Fuß 
vom Fußschalter und drücken Sie erneut, das Winkelstück startet dann die Rückwärtsrotation. Wenn die 
Feile gelöst ist, nehmen Sie den Fuß vom Schalter und drücken ihn erneut, und das Winkelstück dreht 
wieder vorwärts.  
 
Wenn nur Rückwärtslauf (rote Leuchtdiode) aktiviert ist, dreht die Feile nur rückwärts. Um wieder vor-
wärts zu drehen, muß die Funktion nur Rückwärtslauf mit nochmaligem Drücken der ASR Taste wieder 
abgeschaltet werden.

09. STERILIZATION AND MAINTENANCE:

HANDPIECES

Clean and lubricate handpieces with a cleaner/lubricant after each use and before autoclaving. This will 
ensure proper operation and a long service life for your handpiece. Do not use a cleaner/lubricant after 
autoclaving, only use before sterilization. Follow the instructions provided with the handpiece purchased 
for complete maintenance instructions.

WARNING
•	 Do not attempt to disassemble the motor or motor connector.
•	 Do not oil or lubricate the motor.
•	 Do not attach a handpiece to the motor while the motor is running.
•	 Do not bend motor cord sharply.

•	 Always install the autoclaving plug into motor and motor connector before autoclaving.
•	 If the autoclaving plug for the motor becomes difficult to remove or install, apply silicone grease or simi-

lar lubricant to the o-rings.
•	 Loosely coil the motor cord when autoclaving. Avoid crowding the motor when autoclaving.

CAUTION FOR ALL STERILIZATIONS:	 • Do not exceed 135° C or 275° F.
	 • Do not submerge in any solutions.
	 • Do not use ultrasonic cleaners.
MOTORS
The entire motor assembly supplied with the Endo IT professional may be sterilized in autoclave. Follow 
the sterilizer autoclave manufacturer's recommended procedure. 
Before autoclaving the motor and cord assembly, the "E" type coupling on the motor must be plugged. A 
plug with sealing o-ring is supplied with the motor. Remove the handpiece from the motor and install plug 
as shown at right. 
The included motor/handpiece holding cradle is also fully autoclavable.

CONSOLE
The exterior of the console may be cleaned by wiping with a soft cloth moistened with mild detergent or 
disinfecting solution.
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•	 Nach Auswechseln eines Winkelstückes (besonders wenn ein anderer Winkelstücktyp eingesetzt wird)
2.	Setzen Sie nun eine für die maschinelle Aufbereitung geeignete endodontische Feile in das 

Winkelstück ein und befestigen Sie diese.

VORSICHT
Während des Kalibriervorgangs durchläuft das Winkelstück die vorprogrammierten Geschwindigkeitsberei-
che. Versichern Sie sich darum vor dem Kalibrieren, daß eine Feile oder ein Bohrer im Winkelstück befe-
stigt ist. 

3.Wenn Sie Gates Feilen anwenden, dann drücken Sie die "GATES"-Taste. Um zwischen den 6 
verschiedenen Größen der Gates Feilen hin- und her zu schalten, drücken Sie auf die "up" und 

"down" Pfeiltasten bis das Display die entsprechende Feilengröße anzeigt.

4.	Für die Spülfunktion (Lentulo-Feilen) drücken Sie die "RINSE" Taste.

5.	Zur Auswahl von rotierenden endodontischen Feilen:

SYS Taste (Systemtaste)
Aus der File Library das Feilensystem auswählen: Die "SYS"-Taste drücken und mit den "up" "down" 
Tasten blättern, bis Sie das gesuchte Feilensystem gefunden haben.

SEQ Taste (Sequenztaste)
Aus der Liste die Feilensequenz auswählen: Die "SEQ" Taste drücken und mit den "up" "down" Tasten 
blättern, bis Sie die Sequenz gefunden haben. 

FILE Taste (gewünschte Feilentaste)
Aus der Liste eine einzelne Feile auswählen: Die "FILE" Taste drücken und mit den "up" "down" Tasten 
blättern, bis Sie die gesuchte Feile gefunden haben. Durch erneutes Drücken der "FILE" Taste gehen Sie 
zurück zum Beginn der Feilensequenz.

6.	Drücken Sie den Fußschalter um den Motor zu starten. Sie können mit der Behandlung beginnen.
	
7.	Endo IT professional schaltet 20 Minuten nach dem letzten Gebrauch in den Schlafmodus (stand-

by-mode). Zum Reaktivieren drücken Sie entweder auf den Fußschalter oder auf irgendeine Taste 
der Steuereinheit.

10. CHANGING THE FUSE OR VOLTAGE: 
WARNING
Turn the power off and unplug the unit before following the steps below.

1.	Use a small flathead screwdriver to open the Fuse/Voltage Selector Panel on the back of the unit.
2.	Remove the red Fuse holder from the unit.
3.	Changing the fuse:
	 Replace the blown fuses on either side of the Fuse holder.
	 Replacement Fuses:
	 115V: 1.0A/250V slo-blo fuse
	 220/230V: 0.5A/250V slo-blo fuse
4.	Changing the voltage:
	 The proper fuses for the country of use are sent in the unit. When changing voltage, replace the fuses 

with fuses that are rated for the new voltage.
	 Turn the Fuse holder until the white lettering with the proper voltage is right side up.
5.	Replace the Fuse holder and close the Fuse/Voltage Selector Panel.

CAUTION
Do not attempt to operate the Endo IT professional while configured in the 115V mode with a 220/230V 
power source. This could damage the electrical components and will void the warranty.
 

4.
1.

2.

3.
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05. FILE LIBRARY (SYSTEMLISTE):
Endo IT professional verfügt über eine File Library, d.h. es stehen dem Anwender verschiedene 
Feilensysteme zur Verfügung.

Unter folgenden Systemen kann gewählt werden:
• FlexMaster®  Level 1 "Neuanwender"
• FlexMaster®  Level 2 "Erfahrene Anwender"
• Mtwo®

• Eigene Sequenzen
 ACHTUNG: "Eigene Sequenzen" werden erst in der File Library sichtbar, nachdem Sie die Einstellungen 

in den Sequenzen eingespeichert haben.
• ProFile®

• GT Rotary™
• ProTaper®

• Hero®

• Lightspeed®

• K3™
• RaCe™, Bio-RaCe™
• Revision mit FlexMaster®, Revision mit Mtwo®

 ACHTUNG: Die einprogrammierten Revisionssequenzen sind mögliche Vorgehensweisen für die Entfer-
nung von Guttapercha. Verwenden Sie zusätzlich ein Lösungsmittel, z.B. Eukalyptus-Öl, um Guttapercha 
aufzuweichen.

 Wurde die alte Wurzelfüllung vollständig entfernt, erfolgt die Aufbereitung des Kanals nach der herkömm-
lichen Methode.

Unter dem Abschnitt "BEDIENUNG" Punkt 5 erfahren Sie, wie Sie die einzelnen Systeme anwählen können.

06. BEDIENUNG:
Nach Inbetriebnahme des Gerätes, beginnen Sie wie folgt:

1. Kalibrierung des Winkelstücks
 Das Drehmoment des Motors wirkt nicht direkt auf das Wurzelkanalinstrument. Ein Teil des Drehoments 
 geht im Winkelstück durch Reibung verloren.
 Um ein Winkelstück an das System anzupassen, müssen Sie wie folgt vorgehen:
 a. Winkelstück aufstecken
 b. Instrument einsetzen
 c. CAL-Taste einmal drücken
 d. Das Gerät kalibriert das Winkelstück automatisch innerhalb von ein paar Sekunden.

ACHTUNG: Drücken und halten der CAL-Taste bis das Gerät zweimal piept, aktiviert den Speichermodus 
für die Eigenen Sequenzen. Um diesen Speichermodus wieder zu verlassen, drücken und halten Sie die 

"no"-Taste.

WICHTIG
Die Kalibrierfunktion in folgenden Situationen anwenden:
• Bei Beginn des Arbeitstages

11. TROUBLESHOOTING:
Console does not light when turned on:
• If lights are blinking, press a button or foot switch to exit Sleep Mode.
• Check console to power connection.
• Check voltage setting.
• Check fuse. If blown, replace with 1.0A/250V slo-blo fuse for 115 volts, & 0.5A/250V slo-blo fuse for 230 

volts.

Console lights when turned on, but handpiece does not turn:
• Check motor plug connection.
• Check foot switch connection.  
• Depress foot switch.
• Check that a file is properly seated in the handpiece.

Improper display:
• Verify that ratio setting matches handpiece ratio.
• Use Calibration function.
• Turn power switch off, wait 5 seconds, then turn back on to reset.

Motor slowing down or sluggish:
• Dirty handpiece.
• Handpiece not lubricated.
• After lubricating and before autoclaving, set handpiece with head down to let excess lubricant drain out.
• Check voltage setting.
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04. EINSTELLUNG DES MOTORS "SYSTEM SETUP":
1. Drücken Sie kurz auf die "SETUP"-Taste, um das System Setup-Menu aufzurufen.
 Auf dem LCD Display erscheinen folgende Einstelloptionen:

DISPLAY AUF ENGLISCH? yes/no
• Für Englisch, drücken Sie "yes".
• Für Deutsch drücken Sie "no".

Wenn Sie "no" gedrückt haben, erscheint folgende Anzeige:

DISPLAY AUF DEUTSCH? yes/no
• Für Deutsch drücken Sie "yes".
• Für Englisch drücken Sie "no".

RÜCKWÄRTSLAUFSIGNAL AKTIVIEREN? yes/no
Wenn das Rückwärtslaufsignal aktiviert ist, ertönt, sobald sich das Winkelstück bzw. die Feile im 
Rückwärtslauf befindet, ein akustisches Signal.
• Um das Rückwärtslaufsignal zu aktivieren; drücken Sie "yes".
• Um das Rückwärtslaufsignal zu deaktivieren, drücken Sie "no".

DREHMOMENT-WARNSIGNAL AKTIVIEREN? yes/no
Wenn das Drehmoment-Warnsignal aktiviert ist, ertönt, bei Erreichen von ca. 75% der eingestellten 
Drehmomentgrenze, ein Warnton.
• Um das Drehmoment-Warnsignal zu aktivieren, drücken Sie "yes".
• Um das Drehmoment-Warnsignal zu deaktivieren, drücken Sie "no".

SCHLAFMODUS (STAND-BY-MODE) AKTIVIEREN? yes/no
Wenn der Endo IT professional mehr als 20 Minuten inaktiv ist, schaltet das Gerät, um Energie zu spa-
ren, automatisch in den Schlafmodus. Im Schlafmodus erlöscht das Display und die grünen LED Lampen 
leuchten im Sekundentakt auf.
Durch Drücken einer beliebigen Taste auf der Steuereinheit oder des Fußschalters ist der Endo IT profes-
sional erneut funktionsbereit.
• Um den Schlafmodus zu aktivieren, drücken Sie "yes".
• Um den Schlafmodus zu deaktiveren, drücken Sie "no".

FLEXMASTER® NIVEAU 1? yes/no
Niveau 1 wird für Neuanwender empfohlen.  Die programmierten Drehmomentgrenzen für die FlexMaster®  
Feilen sind niedriger eingestellt, und das Bruchrisiko ist minimiert. 
• Um mit FlexMaster®  Feilen auf Niveau 1 zu arbeiten, drücken Sie "yes".
• Für Niveau 2 drücken Sie "no".

Nachdem die "no"-Taste aktiviert wurde, erscheint folgender Hinweis auf dem Display:

FLEXMASTER® NIVEAU 2? yes/no
Niveau 2 wird den erfahrenen Anwendern empfohlen. Hier sind die programmierten Drehmomentgrenzen 
für die FlexMaster® Feilen höher eingestellt. Seien Sie vorsichtig, denn die Drehmomentgrenzen liegen 
näher am Frakturpunkt der Feilen.
• Um mit den rotierenden FlexMaster® Feilenserien auf Niveau 2 zu arbeiten, drücken Sie "yes".
• Um auf Niveau 1 zu arbeiten, drücken Sie "no".

12. SYSTEM SEQUENCES:
 

 

FLEXMASTER®

FM SEQ BLUE 

 

FM INTRO FILE
FM 06/30 BLUE 
FM 06/25 RED 
FM 06/20 YELLOW 
FM 04/30 BLUE
FM 02/20 YELLOW
FM 02/25 RED
FM 02/30 BLUE
FM 02/35 GREEN
 
FM SEQ RED 
FM INTRO FILE
FM 06/25 RED
FM 06/20 YELLOW
FM 04/30 BLUE
FM 04/25 RED
FM 02/20 YELLOW
FM 02/25 RED
FM 02/30 BLUE
FM 02/35 GREEN
 
FM SEQ YELLOW
FM INTRO FILE
FM 06/20 YELLOW
FM 04/30 BLUE
FM 04/25 RED
FM 04/20 YELLOW
FM 02/20 YELLOW
FM 02/25 RED
FM 02/30 BLUE
FM 02/35 GREEN

 
FM INDIVIDUAL
FM INTRO FILE
FM 06/40 BLACK 

 

FM 06/35 GREEN
FM 06/30 BLUE
FM 06/25 RED
FM 06/20 YELLOW
FM 06/15 WHITE
FM 04/40 BLACK 
FM 04/35 GREEN
FM 04/30 BLUE
FM 04/25 RED
FM 04/20 YELLOW
FM 04/15 WHITE
FM 02/15 WHITE
FM 02/20 YELLOW
FM 02/25 RED
FM 02/30 BLUE
FM 02/35 GREEN
FM 02/40 BLACK
FM 02/45 WHITE
FM 02/50 YELLOW
FM 02/60 BLUE
FM 02/70 GREEN

MTWO®

MTWO
MTWO 10/04 PURPLE
MTWO 15/05 WHITE
MTWO 20/06 YELLOW
MTWO 25/06 RED
MTWO 30/05 BLUE
MTWO 35/04 GREEN

MTWO 25/07 RED
MTWO 35/06 GREEN

MTWO 40/04 BLACK

MTWO 40/06 BLACK

MTWO RETREATMENT
MTWO R15/05 WHITE
MTWO R25/05 RED

DR'S CHOICE 1
DR'S CHOICE 2
(appear in the File Library after settings 
have been saved to these sequences)
 

 
 
 

FLEXMASTER®

RETREATMENT
WIDE CANALS
GATES #5
GATES #4
FM 06/35 GREEN
FM 06/25 RED
FM 04/25 RED
FM 04/20 YELLOW
FM 02/20 YELLOW

RET. OTHER CANALS
GATES #4
GATES #3
FM 06/30 BLUE
FM 04/25 RED
FM 04/20 YELLOW
FM 02/20 YELLOW 

GATES 
GATES #6
GATES #5 
GATES #4 
GATES #3 
GATES #2 
GATES #1 



34.5.

Abb. 4 - Rückseite Steuereinheit

GT™ ROTARY FILES
WIDE CANALS
GT 10/40
GT 08/40
GT 06/40
GT 04/40

GT™ MEDIUM CANALS 
GT 10/30
GT 08/30
GT 06/30
GT 04/30

GT™ ROTARY FILES
NARROW CANALS 
GT 10/20
GT 08/20
GT 06/20
GT 04/20

GT™ ACCESSORY FILES
GT 12/35
GT 12/50
GT 12/70

PROTAPER® 
PT LONG CANALS
PT S1
PT SX
PT S1
PT S2
PT F1
PT F2
PT F3
PT F4
PT F5

PT SHORT CANALS
PT SX
PT F1
PT F2
PT F3
PT F4
PT F5

PT RETREATMENT
PT D1
PT D2
PT D3

Drehzahl UpM 
Taste

Abb. 3  Vorderseite Steuereinheit

Endo IT
LCD Display 

Kalibrierung/
Speicherung

Systemtaste

Sequenztaste

FeileTaste

Motoranschluss

ASR Taste 

Gates Taste 

Rinse Taste 

Drehmoment 
Taste 

Sicherung/
Spannungswähler

Netzschalter

Netzkabelbuchse
Fusschalterbuchse

PF 02/30
PF 02/25
PF 02/20
PF 02/15

PF NARROW CANALS 
PF O.S. # 3 06/40
PF O.S. # 2 06/30
PF 06/25
PF 06/20
PF 04/25
PF 04/20
PF 04/25
PF 06/20

PF WIDE CANALS 
PF O.S. # 4 07/50
PF O.S. # 3 06/40
PF 06/30
PF 06/25
PF 04/30
PF 04/25
PF 04/30
PF 06/25

PROFILE®  
PF INDIVIDUAL 
PF O.S. # 1 05/20
PF O.S. # 2 06/30
PF O.S. # 3 06/40
PF O.S. # 4 07/50
PF O.S. # 5 08/60
PF O.S. # 6 08/80
PF 06/40
PF 06/35
PF 06/30
PF 06/25
PF 06/20
PF 06/15
PF 04/90
PF 04/60
PF 04/45
PF 04/40
PF 04/35
PF 04/30
PF 04/25
PF 04/20
PF 04/15
PF 02/40
PF 02/35

RaCe™

PreRaCe 10/40
PreRaCe 08/35
PreRaCe 06/30
PreRaCe 06/40

RaCe 06/20
RaCe 06/25
RaCe 06/30
RaCe 06/35
RaCe 06/40
RaCe 04/25
RaCe 04/30
RaCe 04/35
RaCe 04/40
RaCe 04/50
RaCe 02/15
RaCe 02/20
RaCe 02/25
RaCe 02/30
RaCe 02/35
RaCe 02/40
RaCe 02/45
RaCe 02/50
RaCe 02/55
RaCe 02/60

S-Apex

Bio-RaCe
Bio-RaCe Basic
BR0
BR1
BR2
BR3
BR4
BR5

Bio-RaCe Extended
BR4C
BR5C
BR6
BR7
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03. INBETRIEBNAHME:

1. Entnehmen Sie die Steuereinheit, und prüfen Sie in dem kleinen Fenster an der Rückwand des Gerätes, 
ob der Netzspannungsschalter auf die richtige Voltzahl eingestellt ist. Wählen Sie 230V bei 220-250V 
50Hz Spannung und 115V bei 110-120V 60Hz Spannung. Zur Einstellung der Netzspannung s. Seite 15.

2. Nachdem Sie die Ihrem Land entsprechende Voltzahl eingestellt haben, stecken Sie das Netzkabel in 
die Buchse an der Rückseite der Steuereinheit und den Stecker in eine geerdete Netzsteckdose.

3. Schließen Sie den AE-4B-30 Motor an die Buchse an der unteren Vorderseite der Steuereinheit an.

4. Montieren Sie das Winkelstück 4:1, Typ "E", an den Motor. Abb. 2.

5. Verbinden Sie den AE-7P Fußschalter mit der Fußschalter-Buchse an der Rückseite der Steuereinheit.

6. Schalten Sie den Endo IT professional ein. Der Netzschalter befindet sich an der Rückseite des 
Gerätes. Das LCD Display wird erleuchtet und die Startseite (s. unten) erscheint für einige Sekunden. 
Auf der Startseite wird die vorhandene Programmversion Ihres Endo IT professional angezeigt:

 Endo IT professional
Version VDW14

Abb. 1

Netzkabel

Motor
Winkelstückablage

Fußschalter

Steuereinheit

Abb. 2

MotorWinkelstück
4:1 Typ "E"

HERO 642® 
HERO®, INDIVIDUAL
HERO 06/30 
HERO 06/25
HERO 06/20 
HERO 04/30 
HERO 04/25 
HERO 04/20
HERO 02/20 
HERO 02/25
HERO 02/30
HERO 02/35
HERO 02/40 
HERO 02/45

HERO®, BLUE 
HERO 06/30 
HERO 04/30 
HERO 02/30
 
HERO®, RED 
HERO 06/25 
HERO 04/25 
HERO 02/25 
HERO 04/30
HERO 02/30

HERO®, YELLOW
HERO(R) 06/20
HERO(R) 04/20
HERO(R) 02/20
HERO(R) 04/25
HERO(R) 02/25
HERO(R) 02/30
HERO(R) 02/35
HERO(R) 02/40
HERO(R) 02/45

 
 

 

 

 
 

K3™
K3 10/25 
K3 08/25 
K3 06/60 
K3 06/55 
K3 06/50 
K3 06/45 
K3 06/40 
K3 06/35 
K3 06/30 
K3 06/25 
K3 06/20 
K3 06/15 
K3 04/60 
K3 04/55 
K3 04/50 
K3 04/45 
K3 04/40 
K3 04/35 
K3 04/30 
K3 04/25 
K3 04/20 
K3 04/15
K3 02/45
K3 02/40
K3 02/35
K3 02/30
K3 02/25
K3 02/20
K3 02/15

 RINSE 
LENTULO 25

LIGHTSPEED®  
LS 20 GOLD
"LS 22,5 GOLD/SILVER" 
LS 25 RED
"LS 27,5 RED/SILVER" 
LS 30 BLUE 
"LS 32,5 BLUE/SILVER"
LS 35 GREEN
"LS 37,5 GREEN/SILVER"
LS 40 BLACK
"LS 42,5 BLACK/SILVER"
LS 45 SILVER 
"LS 47,5 SILVER/BLACK"
LS 50 GOLD
"LS 52,5 GOLD/SILVER"
LS 55 RED
"LS 57,5 RED/SILVER"
LS 60 BLUE
LS 65 BLUE/SILVER
LS 70 GREEN
LS 80 BLACK
LS 90 SILVER
LS 100 GOLD



13. GARANTIEERKLÄRUNG
VDW garantiert dieses Produkt für die Dauer von einem Jahr ab Datum der Originalrechnung gegen Material- und/
oder Herstellungsdefekte. Zusätzliche Komponenten, wie Lampen etc. haben entweder kürzere Garantiezeiten 
oder keine.  Die Produktgarantie verpflichtet VDW (nach eigenem Gutdünken) defekte Komponenten, das ganze 
Gerät oder Teile zu reparieren oder zu ersetzen. Dies obliegt allein der Entscheidung von VDW.

Im Falle eines vermuteten Garantieschadens muß der Kunde den VDW Customer Service sofort benachrichtigen.  
Der VDW Customer Service wird weitere Anweisungen geben, d.h. im Normalfall um Rücksendung des Produktes 
bitten. Die Rücksendung und deren Kosten gehen zu Lasten des Kunden.

Die vorprogrammierten Drehmoment- und Geschwindigkeitswerte sind eine Empfehlung. Um eine korrekte 
Anwendung der Feilensysteme zu gewährleisten, sollten Sie auch in jedem Fall die Gebrauchsanleitung der 
Feilenhersteller beachten.

Unbeabsichtigter Mißbrauch, unsachgemäße Inbetriebnahme oder unbeachtete Wartungsvorschriften annulieren 
den Garantieanspruch.

VDW lehnt jegliche Verantwortung ab für Schäden, die durch die klinische Anwendung ihrer Produkte verursacht 
wurden, ob diese Benutzung zufällig in Zusammenhang mit anderen elektromedizinischen Geräten (z.B. 
Herzsschrittmacher) steht oder nicht.

Hersteller/Manufacturer: 	 ASEPTICO INC., USA
European Representative:	 VDW GmbH 

Bayerwaldstr. 15 • 81737 München, Germany
P.O. Box 830954 • 81709 München, Germany
Tel. +49 / 89 / 627 34-0 • Fax +49 / 89 / 627 34-190

www.vdw-dental.com • info@vdw-dental.com

13. WARRANTY
VDW warrants this product against defects in material or workmanship for a period of one year from date of  
original invoice. Expendable components such as light bulbs, are covered by shorter warranty periods, or have no 
warranty. VDW's sole obligation under product warranty is (at its sole option and discretion) to repair or replace 
any defective component or product in part or whole.  VDW shall be the sole arbiter of such action.

In the event of alleged defect under warranty, the purchaser is to notify VDW's Customer Service Department 
promptly.  Customer Service will provide instructions, usually directing that the product be returned for service.  
Shipment to VDW and the cost thereof is always the responsibility of the purchaser.

The Endo IT professional pre-programmed torque and speed settings are a recommendation. Always consult the 
file manufacturer's instructions for use to ensure you have the most up to date information regarding the correct 
technique and torque/speed settings

Accidental misuse, inappropriate installation, or failure to perform directed maintenance voids the warranty.

VDW does not assume, under this warranty, any risks or liabilities arising from the clinical use of its products, whether 
or not such use involves coincidental utilization of medical devices (pacemaker etc.) manufactured by others.
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